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A SUMMER MEDLEY OF BROADSIDES, 

BROCHURES, BALLADS, AND BILLS 

 

WE WILL APPLY A DISCOUNT OF 25% 

TO ORDERS OF THREE OR MORE ITEMS 
 

 



UNRECORDED ACADEMY ADDRESS 

1) [ACADEMY ADDRESS]. [Drop-head title:] Prologue to the 
public readings at Messrs. Flack's Academy, For Christmas, 1810, To be 
Spoken by Henry Tolhurst. 
[London]. J. Barfield, Printer, [1810]. 

Dimensions 200 x 320 mm. Single leaf broadside. Three old horizontal 
folds. Short central tear to head, creased, a trifle spotted. 

An anonymous celebratory ballad marking the fiftieth year of 
Messrs. Flack's Academy, an institution of which, frustratingly, 
there is no record. The address was to be delivered by Henry 
Tolhurst, perhaps the Kent-based psalm singer (1778-1814) and 
composer of several collections of sacred music, beginning with 
Six anthems, and six psalms...for the use of country choirs (Chart 
Sutton, Kent, 1802). 

Unrecorded in OCLC and COPAC. 

£ 250  

 

 

 



2) [ALCOHOL]. [Drop-head title:] Reasons humbly offered By the 
Maltsters of Surrey and Middlesex... 
[London]. [s.n.], [1730?] 

Dimensions 200 x 300 mm. Single leaf. Docket title to verso. Stab-
stitch holes to gutter margin. Old horizontal folds. 

A concise example of commercial lobbying literature, published 
in order to influence opinion within the House of Commons, 
issued in opposition to a proposed bill for lay further duties on 
'mixed or compound spirits' that they suggest would 'be a great 
loss and prejudice to the Maltsters in general, especially to those 
persons making of malt in Surrey and Middlesex for the use of 
the brewers and private families only'. The short document 
implores the House to allow time, should the bill pass, for the maltsters 
of these two counties to dispose of their product that they might avoid 
ruination due to the likely decline in demand from distilleries whose 
production would no doubt decrease as a result of increased financial 
strain. 

Frustratingly, this document, as is common with lobbying literature of 
the era, is undated. ESTC suggests 1730 as a date; but we could not 
locate the parliamentary proceedings (if any) to which it might relate. 

ESTC records a single copy in the British Isles (Drapers' Company), 
and none elsewhere. 

ESTC T190324. 

£ 375 



ENGRAVINGS EXHIBITED AT ALNWICK 

3) [ALNWICK AUCTION]. Just arrived from London. 
Engravings, Printed Music, &c. To be sold by auction, in the 
town-hall, Alnwick, On Monday and Tuesday, January 13, & 14, 
1812. 
Alnwick. Davidson, [1812]. 

Dimensions 220 x 180 mm. Single leaf broadside, edges uncut. 
Somewhat browned, two very small holes, just touching text, '250' 
inked to upper margin. 

An interesting, unrecorded handbill shedding light on the 
art market in early nineteenth century provincial England. It 
advertises an auction held at Alnwick town hall in January 1812, 
including engravings by 'eminent masters' like Bartolozzi (after G. 
Morland), Westal, Vivares, Singleton, and Stothard. Among the 
highlights are representations of 'nearly all the different 
Engagements that have been fought at Sea since the French 
Revolution', sporting colour prints, ruins and landscapes and rural 
scenery. 

£ 250 

 

 

  



THE ELECTORAL DIVIDEND OF RAILWAY BUILDING 
 
4) [ALNWICK ELECTION]. Board of health election. To 
the ratepayers of alnwick... 
Alnwick. Printed by M. Smith, [s.d., c.1882]. 
 
Dimensions 290 x 440 mm. Single leaf broadside. Lightly creased, very 
short tear to one edge, central horizontal fold. 
 
An apparently unrecorded notice by the Alnwick Board of Health 
calling on the support of the ratepayers of the area in an 
upcoming election.  
 
The Board makes clear their invaluable contribution in securing 
authorisation for the construction of a railway branch line between the 
town and nearby Cornhill. The line was begun in 1884, and completed 
in 1887. 
 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 

 



THE BAD WHISKEY THEY SWILL AT THE BAR 

5) [ALPHABET]. [GLADSTONE, W. E.]. BEAUJOLAIS. An 
illustrious poet, but not the poet laureate, having been requested to 
commemorate, in verse, w.e gladstone's recent scotch stumping tour; 
improvised the following beautiful and touching lines... 
[London]. Published by the Society for the Propagation of True Political Principles, [s.d., 
1880]. 

Dimensions 220 x 295 mm. Single leaf broadside. Fine. 

A rare broadside political attack, signed pseudonymously by 
'Beajolais' and composed in the form of an alphabetical acrostic, made 
against William Gladstone during the 1880 general election campaign. 
Specifically referencing his 'recent scotch stumping tour', the contents of the 
verse was most definitely aimed at an English, Conservative audience, 
attacking 'grim Gladstone' himself, 'Donkeys' applauding his 'voluble 
screech'. Perhaps unsurprisingly, given the empty meaninglessness of the 
content (e.g. 'R - stands for Radical - ignorant hound! S is for Scotland, 
where plenty are found', 'T is the Twaddle, in which they will wallow' and 'W 
the bad Whiskey they swill at the bar'), the broadside appears have to sunk 
almost without trace; meanwhile, Gladstone secured an overwhelming 
majority of constituencies and had particular electoral success in Scotland, 
with the Liberals securing 52 of the 58 available Scottish seats. 

Rare; COPAC and OCLC together locate copies at just two locations 
(Manchester and NLS). 

£ 125 



THE MARKETS OF ARGYLL – 
UNRECORDED BROADSIDE 

6) [ARGYLL]. [Drop-head title:] List of markets in the 
county of argyll... 
Glasgow. Graham, Printer, [1850]. 

Dimensions 330 x 390 mm. Single leaf broadside. Old 
folds, a trifle creased, several contemporary manuscript 
corrections to text. 

An apparently unrecorded broadside issued at the 
behest of the Commissioners of Supply and 
'ordered to be published in the principal 
almanacs, and printed for circulation and posting 
in the different districts of the county' listing all 
the markets held throughout Argyll each month. 

£ 200 

 

 

 

 

  



ARGYLL ASSIZES LISTED 

7) [ARGYLL COURTS OF ASSIZE]. [Drop-head title:] 
List of cases for trial at the inveraray spring circuit, april 
1859. 
[Inveraray?]. [s.n.], [1859]. 

Single bifolium. Docket-title to verso of second leaf. 

[Together with:] [Drop-head title:] List of cases for trial at 
the inveraray spring circuit, april 1860. [Inveraray?] [s.n.], 
[1860]. Single bifolium. Docket-title to verso of second leaf. 

Folio. Old horizontal folds. Case details completed in 
manuscript. 

Two apparently unrecorded documents detailing the 
cases heard before the Argyll Courts of Assize in 1859 
and 1860. Those indicted of crimes include Hugh Clark for 
forgery, who went untried due to having absconded 'having 
got out on bail; Hugh McLachlan, a shepherd, ironically 
guilty of sheep-stealing; Ann Watkins for 'child-murder, or 
concealment of pregnancy', and John Seaton, sentenced to 
four years penal servitude for 'Assault...with intent to ravish; 
as also using lewd and indecent practices to a girl under 
puberty'. 

£ 250  



EDINBURGH WINE COOLERS ADVERTISED 

8) BAILDON, H. C. [Drop-head title:] Baildon's 
champagne coolers and ice powders. 
[Edinburgh]. [s.n.], [1846]. 

Dimensions 220 x 280 mm. Single leaf broadside. Old 
folds, a trifle creased, manuscript title and date to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded mid-nineteenth-century 
broadside advertising wine coolers 'so contrived that 
the Cold is chiefly applied to the upper part of the 
bottle, thereby ensuring the greatest effect of the 
frigorific mixture with the least expenditure of 
material, and at the smallest cost'.  

The coolers, and associated 'ice powders', could be had at 
the Edinburgh premises of pharmaceutical chemist 
Henry Craven Baildon (d. 1881), father of poet Henry 
Bellyse Baildon (1849-1907), today predominantly 
remembered for his lifelong friendship with Robert 
Louis Stevenson (1850- 1894). 

£ 150  

 

 



BAKING CAKES IN LONDON OVENS 

9) [BALL, Thomas]. Ball's portable suspending and revolving ovens. 
[London]. Lowe, Printer, [s.d., c.1855]. 

Dimensions 220 x 350 mm. Single leaf broadside. Several early 
horizontal folds. A trifle creased, manuscript title to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded broadside advertisement for a 
'portable suspending and revolving oven' that 'will Bake 
Bread, Cakes, Pies, &c., in a much more equal and perfect 
manner than either a side-oven, or an American oven, without 
depriving the room of the heat or comfort of the fire'. 

£ 150  

 

 

 

 

 



PUSHCART TO PUT RIGHT PALISADES 

10) [BARROW]. Wrought-iron barrow with apparatus, for 
heating gas tar, &c. manufactured by Edward Hill Brierley-Hill iron 
works, near Dudley. 
[s.l.]. [s.n.], [s.d., c.1845]. 

Dimensions 190 x 230 mm. Single sheet, printed on one side only. 
Several early vertical and horizontal folds, manuscript title to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded handbill advertising for sale, at a 
price of £3 3s a-piece, a newly patented wheelbarrow with an 
inbuilt gas tar heater for the convenient repair of fences. The 
manufacturer, Edward Hill of Brierley-Hill Iron Works, Dudley, 
promotes the product as an 'exceedingly useful and economical 
article' for 'gentlemen with any quantity of fencing' as it may be 
'wheeled, by a lad, to any part of an estate, conveying tools, &c., to 
repair or fix fencing, gates, &c., which may be out of order, and 
sufficient tar, naptha varnish, or paint to cover it when finished'. 
Intriguingly, the apparatus is apparently also of use 'for branding 
sheep'. 

£ 150 

 

 

 



UNRECORDED BROADSIDE VERSE FOR ABOLITIONIST FUNDRAISER 

11) [BOSTON FEMALE ANTI-SLAVERY SOCIETY]. M. [Drop-head title:] Anti-
Slavery Bazaar. 
[s.i.]. [s.n., s.d., c. 1849]. 

Dimensions 115 x 180mm. Single leaf broadside, printed in single column within elaborate 
and finely decorated embossed borders. Slight spotting and small marginal tear at foot. 

'Ye friends of liberty, all hail! 
May your endeavours never fail 
In freedom's sacred cause! 
May blessings e'er attend your course, 
In striving to uproot all force 
And stern oppression's laws!' 

A handsome broadside printing of a stirring four stanza verse, encouraging the 
fervent continuation of the abolitionist struggle, apparently composed for the 1849 
Boston Anti-Slavery Bazaar. 

Whilst this broadside itself is undated, the same verse is identified in The Liberator, January 26, 
1849, as one of 'two poetical effusions' originating at the 16th such Bazaar, at Faneuil Hall, 
organised as a fundraiser for the cause by the Boston Female Anti-Slavery Society. Given that 
this occurred in the same month, shortly before that issue was published, it is likely that the 
work - otherwise unknown - was composed for that occasion. 

Signed, in print - both in this broadside printing, and in the periodical appearance - with a simple M, this copy has had this converted to read 
'Miss ?GQS' in a minuscule manuscript hand, suggesting that the work - quite naturally given its reading at the Bazaar - originated from a female 
writer, perhaps a member of the Boston Female Anti-Slavery Society. 

Unrecorded by OCLC and COPAC.                        £ 625   



RESISTING THE BRISTOL GAOL ACT 

12) [BRISTOL GAOL]. [Drop-head title:] Bristol Gaol Bill. Bristol, August 4, 1792. 
Objections to an act lately obtained for building a new gaol within the city of Bristol, and for 
other purposes; and reasons for a suspension and repeal thereof, presented to the Mayor, 
Aldermen, and Common Council, by the Delegates from the several Parishes, and from the 
Castle-Precincts, within the city. 
[Bristol]. Printed by W. Pine, [1792]. First edition. 

Folio. Dimensions 335 x 215mm. 9pp, [1]. Uncut, stitched as issued. With docket title printed 
to verso of final leaf. Three horizontal folds, later stitching to spine, substantial ink-stain to 
verso of final leaf. 

In 1792 the Bristol Corporation obtained legal authorisation, by way of a Private Act, 
for building a new gaol, with provision made for council actions greatly injurious to the 
rights and private property of Bristol freeholders. Rushed through Parliament before 
sufficient opposition were able to organise, Bristol residents organised to oppose the 
building of any new gaol despite, as recognised here, 'that the insufficient of the 
present Gaol is generally admitted, and an adequate remedy...generally desired'. 

The result of this opposition, explained and crystallised in this document, was a late 
eighteenth-century provincial fudge; the Corporation agreed to not utilise the powers granted 
in the 1792 Act in return for the opposition not pressing for its repeal; the result was that no 
new gaol, to replace the awful conditions of the existing gaol (somewhat ironically, located on 
the same street as this collection of objections was printed) was built until the first act was 
repealed and replaced by a new Act in 1816. 

Rare; ESTC records a single copy (BL). 

ESTC T223506.                 £ 450  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



'SLAVERY HAS NOT BEEN ABOLISHED' 

13) [BRITISH EMANCIPATOR]. The British Emancipator. Under the Sanction of the Central Negro Emancipation Committee. 
London. Printed and Published by John Haddon, [December 1837 - January 1840]. 

Folio. 43 issues. All with old central horizontal folds. Lightly browned and creased in places, occasional short tears, several issues uncut and 
unopened. 

A collection of forty-three issues of The British Emancipator, a pioneering newspaper, published under the superintendence of the 
Central Negro Emancipation Committee, an organisation devoted to anti-slavery causes and the abolition of the apprenticeship 
system which had arisen following the abolition of slavery in the British Colonies. 

The paper was first published on 27th December, 1837, and was issued every alternate Wednesday at three pence until publication ceased 10th 
January, 1840. 

From the outset the paper did not shy from declamatory rhetoric: 

'The fact cannot be concealed - Slavery has not been abolished! - the Demon has but changed its name; and, under its assumed disguise, it still revels in all its wonted 
recklessness of crime, and continues to inflict its countless wrong, its sufferings, and its brutal degradations on its hapless victims.' 

The first issue commenced with a definitive statement of intent, namely, 'the exposure of the true character of the Apprentice system; violations 
of the Imperial Act by Colonial Parties; [and] illustration of the actual Condition of the Apprentice Population', with additional attention 
'devoted to the progress of the great struggle in the Question of Slavery in America, and in other countries.' 

Issues were comprised solely of news relating the subject of slavery and the apprentice system, in particular the deplorable conditions of the 
emancipated population of the Caribbean, accounts of related parliamentary debates and commissions, and case studies of mistreatment of 
former slaves across the colonies. 

 



When the apprentice system was abolished in August 1838, the pretext of the paper was somewhat diminished. Nonetheless it continued to 
report on the maltreatment of emancipated individuals, though its decline was evident. The newspaper was succeeded by The British and 
Foreign Anti-Slavery Reporter, launched as the official journal of the British and Foreign Anti-Slavery Society, the initial issue of which was 
provided gratis to subscribers to the British Emancipator. 

[Further details for this item are available upon request]. 

£ 3,750  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



NO MORE MOUSTACHE 

14) [BROADSIDE BALLAD]. I'm king of the forest glade. 
[s.i.]. [s.n.], [s.d., c. 1840]. 

Dimensions 180 x 260 mm. Single leaf broadside. In two 
columns. Numbered at foot 'Song 235'. A trifle creased. 

The second located copy of a mid-nineteenth 
century song sheet featuring the comic ballad 'The 
Soldier's Lament', in which an infantryman bemoans 
having to shave off his moustache upon joining the 
service. 

OCLC records a single copy (Delaware); COPAC adds no 
further. 

£ 75 

 

 

 

 

  



15) [BROADSIDE BALLAD]. The 
faithless captain, Or betrayed Virgin. 
[London]. [J. Pitts], [s.d., c. 1820-44]. 

Dimensions 360 x 250 mm. Single leaf 
broadside, edges uncut. Printed in four 
columns. With three woodcut vignettes. Old 
central vertical fold. A trifle creased and 
marked. 

A rare survival of a broadside ballad in 
which the captain of a ship bound for 
India discovers on board the young 
servant girl whom he had pledged to wed 
but then abandoned. He finds that she is 
carrying his child and, though at first angered 
by her 'betrayal', agrees to marry. However, 
'fortune to them proves unkind' and a storm 
descends upon them, sweeping the maiden 
into the sea. When the captain finds her body 
'floating on the main' two days later, he casts 
himself overboard to 'share the same fate'. 

The publishing house of John Pitts (1765-1844) was responsible for a prodigious output of cheap, popular printing in the first half of the 
nineteenth-century. 
 
COPAC records copies at just two locations (BL and Hull); OCLC adds two further (Adelaide and Toronto). 

£ 250  

 



BRAWLING DUTCHMEN IN CHELSEA 

16) [BROADSIDE BALLAD]. Donder & Blixin. The dutch rubbers, 
or bite your own nose. 
[London]. [Printed by W. & T. Bailey], [s.d., c.1785-1799]. 

Dimensions 200 x 290 mm. Single leaf broadside, edges uncut. Shaving 
to foot, with loss of imprint. 

A remarkably rare survival of 'three-half-pence' broadside verse 
satire in which a fight breaks out among a group of Dutchmen in a 
Chelsea tavern. The title of the bawdy ballad is a corruption of the 
Dutch expression 'donder en bliksem' meaning 'thunder and 
lightning'. 
 
ESTC records a single copy (Oxford). 

ESTC N71592. 

£ 375  

 

 

 

 



17) [BROADSIDE BALLADS]. When the kye come hame. 
[s.i.]. [s.n.], [s.d.] 

Dimensions 180 x 250 mm. Single leaf broadside. In two 
columns, with woodcut illustrations at head of each. 
Numbered at foot 'Song - 199'. A trifle creased. 

An apparently unrecorded broadside printing of two 
popular early eighteenth-century songs including 
'When the kye come hame' by the 'Ettrick Shepherd' 
James Hogg (1770-1835); initially published as 'The 
sweetest thing the best thing' in his novel The three 
perils of man (London, 1822). 

£ 75 

 

 

 

 

 

 



UNRECORDED ANTI-PAPAL BALLAD SHEET 

18) [BROADSIDE BALLADS]. I shall be married on monday 
morning. 
Newcastle. William, Printer, [s.d., c. 1840] 

Dimensions 180 x 250 mm. Single leaf broadside. In two columns, 
with woodcut illustrations at head of each. Numbered at foot '27'. A 
trifle creased. 

An apparently unrecorded mid-nineteenth-century broadside 
ballad featuring a comical song 'The Pope', in which it is 
declared that the life of a Sultan is preferable to that of the 
Pontiff, primary due to the former enjoying the pleasures of a 
hareem. 

'The Sultan better pleases me, He lives a life of jollity, Has wives as many as he 
will - I would the Sultan's throne then fill. ' 

£ 125 

 

 

 

 



THINLY VEILED NARRATIVE OF A SEXUAL 
ENCOUNTER 

19) [BROADSIDE BALLADS]. Three maids a-milking 
would go. 
Newcastle. Williamson, Printer, [s.d., c. 1845] 

Dimensions 180 x 250 mm. Single leaf broadside. In two 
columns, with woodcut illustrations at head of first. 
Numbered at foot '29'. A trifle creased. 

A rare broadside ballad including the popular folk 
song 'Three maids a-milking would go', a thinly 
veiled narrative of courtship and illicit sexual 
encounter. 

COPAC records copies at just two locations (Durham 
and NLS); OCLC adds two further (McGill and Texas). 

£ 125 

 

 

 

 



MARVELLING AT TECHNOLOGY AND VAMPIRES 

20) [BROADSIDE BALLADS]. Liston's Drolleries.---Something 
new starts every day...Young Donald of Dundee. 
[London]. Pitts, Printer, [s.d., between 1819 and 1844]. 

Dimensions 170 x 250 mm. Single leaf broadside. Printed in two 
columns. Edges uncut. Browned and a trifle creased. 

A rare broadside featuring two ballads; the first, 'Liston's 
Drolleries', an amusing satirical song marvelling at 
contemporary technological and cultural advancements, 
including steam power, 'Safety lamps and Congreve rockets', 
and German Gothic literature: 'Valmondi, the Vampire, and 
Der Freischutz'. The second, 'Young Donald of Dundee', 
popular Scottish air telling of a marriage that is not to be, is far 
more maudlin in tone. 

OCLC records a single copy (NLS); COPAC adds no further. 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 



 

21) [BROADSIDE BALLADS]. Write me a letter from home... 
[London]. W. S. Fortey, [s.d., between 1858 and 1885]. 

Dimensions 190 x 250 mm. Single leaf broadside. With two 
woodcut vignettes. Early folds, some spotting and small holes to 
margins, creased. 

An apparently unrecorded song-sheet containing the lyrics to 
two pastoral ballads printed by the prolific publisher W. S. 
Fortey who grandly advertised as 'The Oldest and Cheapest 
House in the World for Ballads, (4,000 sorts,) Children's 
Books, Panoramas, Song Books, &c.' 

£ 75  

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

22) [BROADSIDE BALLADS].  The Rolling river. 
[Helston, Cornwall]. R. Woolcock, [s.d., c. 1850]. 

Dimensions 180 x 250 mm. Single leaf broadside. Text within 
ornamental border. With a woodcut vignette. A trifle creased, 
some chipping/short tears to margins, later paper repair to 
lower right-hand corner. 

An apparently unrecorded, provincially published, 
Cornish broadside comprised of three sentimental 
devotional ballads, 'The Rolling River', 'Sweet Land of 
Rest', and the decidedly macabre, 'Mother Kiss Your 
Dying Boy'. 

£ 100 

 

 

 

 

 



CHRIST IN DEVON 

23) [BROADSIDE BALLADS]. The ancient ship, the noah's ark. Our 
saviour the captain. 
Devonport. Printed by S. & J. Keys, [s.d., 1870s?] 

Dimensions 190 x 250 mm. Single leaf broadside. Printed in two columns. 
With two woodcut vignettes. A trifle creased, two old horizontal folds, short 
tear to right-hand margin. 

An apparently unrecorded, provincially published, broadside 
comprised of two devotional ballads; the first an encomium to the 
salvation afforded by Noah's Ark, the second, 'Joseph, a Type of 
Christ', a song of praise casting Joseph, son of Jacob, as a paradigm of 
the Messiah. 

Devon-based printers and stationers Samuel and John Keys were in 
operation between 1873 and 1893, having inherited the business from their 
father Elias Keys with whom they had been partners since 1870. 

£ 100  

 

 

  



24) [BROADSIDE BALLADS]. Where the grass Grows 
Green... 
London. W. S. Fortey, [s.d., between 1858 and 1885]. 

Dimensions 190 x 250 mm. Single leaf broadside. Printed in 
two columns. With two woodcut vignettes. A trifle creased, 
numerous minute holes to edges. 

An apparently unrecorded song-sheet containing the lyrics 
to two pastoral ballads printed by the prolific publisher W. 
S. Fortey who grandly advertised as 'The Oldest and 
Cheapest House in the World for Ballads, (4,000 sorts,) 
Children's Books, Panoramas, Song Books, &c.' 

£ 100  

 

 

 

 

 

 



RESPONDING TO COBBETT 

25) [BULL, Thomas]. One pennyworth of truth to Mr. citizen john bull, from his brother thomas bull, the ploughman. 
London. Printed for James Harper...By H. Bryer, [1816]. 

Dimensions 450 x 550 mm. Single leaf broadside. Edges uncut. Several old folds, later plain paper strip pasted to one margin, a trifle dusty. 

A rare survival of a broadside address seemingly issued in response to contemporary publications by politician and farmer William 
Cobbett (1763-1835). The extensive demobilisation which followed the end of the Napoleonic wars in 1815, together with the disastrous grain 
harvest of 1816, brought acute hunger and unemployment to the countryside. Cobbett's response was to launch a mass-circulation, broadsheet 
edition of his pamphlet the Political Register (priced at 2d. it was derisively labelled 'two-penny trash' by its detractors, a title that Cobbett happily 
adopted for the new venture), in which he urged English workers not to riot but to pursue parliamentary reform as the final answer to their 
economic plight. The election of radical reformers to parliament, he argued, would ensure lower taxes, increased employment, and higher 
earnings for all working people. The present document takes exception to these ideas, arguing for trust in the King and Constitution. 

OCLC single copy (BL); COPAC adds no further. 

£ 450 

 

 

 

 

 



26) [CARRIAGES]. [Carriage design]. 
[s.n.]. [s.i.], [s.d., c. 1820s?] 
 
Dimensions 200 x 150 mm. Single leaf 
diagram. Pen, ink, and watercolour illustration 
of a carriage, initialed 'A. Y.', with a key 
denoting various components. Two old 
vertical folds, a trifle creased, some light 
staining, faint pencilled note to head, 
seemingly contemporary and relating to the 
function of the carriage chimney. 
 
A well-executed nineteenth-century hand 
drawn diagram of a six-wheeled self-
propelled steam powered carriage. 
 
The carriage bears the company name 
'Gurney & Co.', and does indeed resemble the 
steam powered road vehicles manufactured by 
engineer Goldsworthy Gurney (1793-1875) 
in the mid-twenties, perhaps suggesting that 
this is an early concept design for a new 
model? Gurney, operating out of his Regent's 
Park manufactory, was the first individual to 
successfully operate steam carriages on 
common roads. 
 

£ 125 [+VAT in the UK]  
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



27) [CARRIAGES]. [Carriage design]. 
[s.i.]. [s.n.], [s.d., c. 1840]. 

Dimensions 230 x 140 mm. Single leaf diagram. Pen and ink illustration of a carriage, with a movable flap allowing the carriage to be viewed with 
the door both opened and closed. Proprietor's name and address in manuscript at foot. Lightly marked. 

This finely executed diagram of a model of carriage sold by W. J. Messer, of 9 Margaret Street, Cavendish Square, London, features a 
moveable flap demonstrating both open and closed versions of the horse-drawn conveyance. 

£ 250 [+VAT in the UK] 



28) [CASTLEMAINE, Richard Tylney, Viscount]. [Drop-head 
title:] The case of the Right Honourable Richard Lord Viscount 
Castlemain; against Thomas Juson, rector of Wansted in Essex, 
William Hatton and John Brooks his servants, and Richard 
Spencer, labourer, touching a breach of privilege. 
[London?]. [s.n.], [1729]. 

Dimensions 200 x 310 mm. Single sheet. Docket title to verso. 
Old horizontal folds, stab-stitch holes and remnants of binding 
to one margin. 

A rare example ofcommercial lobbying literature 
presenting the arguments of Richard Tylney, Viscount 
Castlemaine (1680-1750) regarding litigation against 
Thomas Juson, Rector of Wanstead, Essex, whom he 
accuses of the 'violent' destruction of a hedgerow on his 
property and carrying away several parcels of wood. The 
case was brought before the House, who found Juson to be 
in Breach of Privilege. 

ESTC records a single copy in North America (Huntington), and 
none elsewhere. 

ESTC N504918. 

£ 250  

 



UNRECORDED CATNACH BROADSIDE 

29) [CATNACH, James]. The dying pilgrim. 
[London]. Printed and Sold by J. Catnach, [s.d., c.1830]. 

Dimensions 260 x 390 mm. Single leaf broadside. With three engraved 
illustrations. Early central horizontal fold, some chipping to margins. 

An apparently unrecorded broadside devotional ballad on 'the true 
Christian's experience and prospects at the hour of death'. 

The publisher, Alnwick-born James Catnach (1792-1841), is primarily 
remembered for his prolific broadsheet printing endeavours. In order to 
satisfy the demands of the urban public for more grittily realistic reading 
matter, Catnach commissioned a constant stream of sensational ephemera 
on the interests of the day.  

Many of his broadsheets were sold by 'patterers', who would perform as 
well as selling their wares, bridging the divide between the oral and printed 
ballad. Printed crudely on the cheapest paper available, the broadsheets 
were primarily sold at the price of one penny; Catnach was reputed to have 
paved his parlour with counterfeit coins. 

£ 375  

 

 



SAFE AS HOUSES 

30) [CHUBB & SON]. Chubb's patent locks and safes [a catalogue]. 
London. [s.n.], October 1st, 1867. 

Large folio, dimensions 345 x 515mm. 9pp, [1]. Folded, with both 
horizontal and vertical creases, slight tearing to folds, spotting and 
manuscript docket title to lower wrapper. Original publisher's printed 
wrappers, with elaborate decoration to upper wrappers and copious 
engraved illustrations throughout. 

A fabulous mid-Victorian trade catalogue for lock and safe 'makers to 
the Queen and the Bank of England' Chubb and Son, beautifully and 
extensively illustrated with full specifications of the products offered 
by the firm. 

As well as featuring the full range of Chubb's products, including key locks, 
'patent strong wrought-iron safes', 'bankers' hard steel-plated safes and 
strong room doors', 'strong wrought-iron doors & frames for strong 
rooms', the 'patent diagonal safe' 'japaned boxes', 'deed boxes' and 'writing 
desks', the catalogue also trumpets various testimonials and prizes secured 
by the firm, most notably the 'Silver prize medal' at the 1867 Paris 
Exhibition. A scene from the exhibition, 'drawn, with the other illustrations 
in this catalogue, by H.S. Barton...Clapham' features on the upper wrapper. 

COPAC locates only two other examples of Chubb catalogues (dated 1861 
and 1863, both at BL); OCLC adds no further. 

£ 750  



31) COPE, Henry. Henry Cope & Coy, tours - indre & loire - 
france. 
Tours. Printed by J. Bouserez, [s.d., c. 1870]. 

Dimensions 130 x 210 mm. Single leaf handbill, printed on 
one side only. Old horizontal and vertical folds. 

An apparently unrecorded Continental handbill 
advertising the stock of Tours-based wine merchants 
Henry Cope and Company. 

The beverages on offer - priced per case of 12 bottle, and, 
where applicable, per 50-gallon barrel - included 'first' and 
'second' quality Champagne, Cognac, Moselle wine, and 
German white wine (notably a sparkling red advertised as 'a 
most exquisite wine'). 

£ 50 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



THE COVENTRY ELECTION OF 1830 - AN EPHEMERAL HISTORY 

32) [COVENTRY]. [A folio scrap album containing a collection of 85 pieces of 
printed ephemera relating to the parliamentary elections in Coventry, 1830]. 
[vs., largely Coventry]. [vs.], [1830]. 
 
Folio. 85 separately printed broadsides, flyers and hand-bills; one printed pamphlet (Speech of 
Mr Ellice, for a select committee of of enquiry on the state of the silk trade. [s.i., Coventry?]. 
[s.n., s.d., likely 1830]. 16pp); and several clippings from contemporary newspaper accounts. 
Contemporary marbled paper covered wrappers. Worn, with splitting to spine, loss to surfaces. 
In spite of the exterior, the album has preserved the contents rather well; apart from some 
occasional marking, browning and creasing, the printed material contained within is largely 
clean and fresh, pasted to the album leaves. 
 
A remarkable assembly of material relating to the election of members of Parliament 
for the two seats of the City of Coventry, on Saturday July 31st, during the 1830 general 
election, which had been triggered by the death of King George IV. 
 
In addition to the relatively official and perfunctory handbills and posters - including items 
promoting both the previous Whig MP, British merchant, Director of the Hudson's Bay 
Company and reforming politician Edward Ellice the Elder (1783-1863), and that of his 
Tory opponent Thomas Bilcliffe Fyler (1788-1838), which necessarily accompanied 
electioneering in this era, this volume also highlights the cut and thrust of campaigning. The 
majority of the ephemeral contents of this volume - many of which are unsurprisingly 
unrecorded in the usual databases - are either satirical or outright attacks on opponents. These 
include a mock wanted notice 'Wanted immediately...two Candidates For the next 
Election...Political Sentiments, or Moral Character, of no consequence', elaborate squibs 
including numerous 'Chronicles of the Indigoes', and 'Chronicles of the Yellows' - many 
relating to the significant local silk trade - songsters (To tunes including' Merrily 'O ' and 'The 
Boyne Water'), and verses. 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



The proliferation of election material represented by this album is all the more remarkable given that the election of both Whig and Tory was, 
for the majority of the campaign, looking likely to occur without contest. Bruised by the 1826 general election campaign (when the chagrin of 
the city's weaving industry over import costs industry led to an immensely costly and violent campaign, and the ejection of the sitting Whig, 
Edward Ellice), and economically buffeted by the 1827 Elections Expenses Act ban on the use of ribbons, a compromise was tentatively agreed 
to allow for representation of both Whig and Tory factions. Much of the campaign's white heat was thus focused on securing the election of one 
candidate of either faction, and excluding any 'Third candidate'. 
 
Whilst a third candidate did eventually appear, in the shape of the political radical Richard Spooner of Birmingham, this was not until the very 
eve of the poll. His part in the election is therefore represented by a single piece in this album, apologising for failing to make 'the necessary 
arrangements for a Contested Election', but begging to assure that he would 'not be found wanting' in representing his prospective constituents 
in Parliament. Rather charmingly, pasted to the final leaf of the album is a short printed flyer featuring the 'Final state of the Poll'; perhaps 
unsurprisingly, Spooner received just four votes, meaning that both Ellice and Flyer were elected to the two member constituency. 
 
A full list of the contents oft his volume, the vast majority of which was printed in Coventry and unrecorded in either COPAC or OCLC, is 
available on request. 
 

£ 3,750  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



RIDDLES FOR A KISS 

33) COWPER, William. [Drop-head title:] Riddle by wm. 
cowper, esq. 
Northampton. [s.n.], 1838. 

Dimensions 160 x 230 mm. Single leaf broadside. Printed in 
two columns. Single horizontal fold, two short tears to 
margins. 

An apparently unrecorded provincially published 
broadside response to a riddle devised by poet William 
Cowper (1731-1800): 

I'm just two and two, I am warm, I am cold, 
The parent of numbers that cannot be told; 
I am lawful, unlawful - a duty, a fault, 
Often sold very dear, good for nothing when bought. An 
extraordinary boon - a matter of course, And yielded with 
pleasure when taken by force. 

The answer being, apparently, a kiss. 

£ 125  

 

 



VICTORIAN ANTI-RUSSIAN SENTIMENT 

34) [CRIMEAN WAR]. John Bull & the Russians. 
[London]. Ryle & Co., [1854]. 

Dimensions 190 x 240 mm. Single leaf broadside. In two 
columns, with a woodcut illustration above the first. Mounted 
on modern black card sheet. A trifle creased and browned. 

The second located copy of a jingoistic broadside street 
ballad concerning the outbreak of the Crimean War. 

'Now the war is going on ding dong, 
And the Turks are an 100,000 strong, 
They'll beat the Emperor's motley throng, 
For the Cossacks can't bear powder; 
Our men-of-war will drive them back, 
No wonder that the Bear looked black, 
When first he twigged the union jack, 
In the Dardanelles a waving.' 

COPAC records a single copy at the NLS; OCLC adds no 
further. 

£ 150  

 

 



CELEBRATING THE AUGUSTAN AGE 

35) [DAVISON, William]. [Drop-head title:] At the Town-Hall, Alnwick. On Wednesday September 19th, 1810. H. Wilkin, A.M. [...] Will deliver 
an Essay on the Augustan Age.... 
Alnwick. William Davison, [1810]. 

Dimensions 150 x 185 mm. Single leaf, printed on one side only. A trifle dusty. A fine copy. '300' (print run?) inked to upper right-hand corner. 

A scarce, ephemeral handbill produced by William Davison (1781-1858), publisher, printer, bookseller, engraver, bookbinder and 
pharmacist in Alnwick. In 1807-8 Davison worked in partnership with John Catnach. In later years, he was one of the earliest printers to make 
use of the technique of stereotyping; and employed Thomas Bewick to illustrate his books. 

£ 150  



UNRECORDED DEVONIAN 
PROPERTY PARTICULARS 

36) [DEVONSHIRE PROPERTY]. Westdown. 
To be Let, For a Term of 7 or 11 Years, and 
entered upon at Michaelmas next, An Overland 
Tenement, called chicklands... 
Barnstaple. Avery, Printer, [1817]. 

Dimensions 160 x 190 mm. Single leaf 
broadside, edges uncut. Lightly creased and 
spotted, central vertical fold. 

An apparently unrecorded flyer advertising 
the letting of pastureland situated between 
the market town of Barnstaple and the 
village of West Down. 

£ 50  

 

 

 

 



A WIFE IN EACH PORT 

37) [DIBDIN, Charles]. [Drop-head title:] Jack's Fidelity. 
London. Printed and sold by Jennings, [s.d., c. 1810]. 

Dimensions 100 x 210 mm. Single sheet, printed on one side only. Woodcut vignette to 
head. A trifle creased, evidence of earlier mounting to verso. 

A rare survival of an early nineteenth-century slip sheet issue of Charles Dibdin's 
(1745-1814) song on the theme of a sailor with 'a wife in each port' who ultimately 
resolves to resist their advances having sworn fidelity to his 'Poll' at home. 

The publishing house of John Jennings (fl. 1782-1819) of Water Lane, Fleet Street was 
responsible for a prodigious output of cheap, popular printing in the first half of the 
nineteenth-century. Single song sheets such as the one present were available from as little 
as one half-penny, and read by an increasingly literate society. 

OCLC and COPAC together locate a single copy at NLS. 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 



STAFFORDSHIRE ENCLOSURE 

38) [ENCLOSURE]. [Drop-head title:] Reasons Humbly Offered, for 
Inclosing Gratwood-Heath, in the Parish of Eccleshall, in the County 
of Stafford. 
[London]. [s.n.], [1719]. 

Dimensions 200 x 330 mm. Single sheet, printed of both sides, edges 
uncut. Docket title to verso. Three old horizontal folds, stab-stitch 
holes and remnants of binding to gutter margin. 

An example of Parliamentary lobbying literature regarding the 
appropriation and privatisation of heathland in the civil parish 
of Eccleshall, Staffordshire, for agricultural purposes. The bill 
for enclosing Gratwood-heath was enacted in 1719 (Private 
Acts, 6 Geo.I.c.7). 

ESTC records a single copy in the British Isles (Oxford), and one 
further in North America (Huntington). 

ESTC N48518. 

£ 200  

 

 

 



ENCLOSURE ON THE WELSH BORDERS 

39) [ENCLOSURE AUCTION]. [Drop-head title:] Church Streeton, 
Wistanstow, and Edgton inclosure. We, the commissioners of this inclosure, 
will proceed to sell by auction...The following very Valuable Parcels of 
Freehold Land... 
Ludlow. Printed by T. Griffiths, [1819]. 

Folio. Single bifolium. Docket title to verso of second leaf. Three early 
horizontal folds. Terms of sale for three lots completed in manuscript. 

An apparently unrecorded circular announcing the conditions of sale 
by auction of the freehold of eighteen lots of land parcels within the 
Church Streeton, Wistanstow, and Edgton enclosure on Wednesday 
13th January, 1819. The manuscript notes show that the 'Revd. Humphrey 
Sandford of Shrewsbury in the County of Salop' purchased lots 16, 17, and 
18 for the combined sum of thirty-nine pounds and six shillings. 

£ 200  

 

 

 

 

 



JAMES II'S MILITARY MIGHT ON DISPLAY 

40) [ENGLISH ARMY]. A Prospect of His 
Majestie's forces as they ly encamped (at least three 
Miles in length) on Honslow-Heath in the county of 
Midlesex in the year 1686. 
[London]. Sold by J. Oliver...and J. Sellar junior, [s.d., 
c.1686?] 
 
Dimensions: Sheet - 490 x 310 mm; Engraved area - 
462 x 230 mm. Single engraved sheet, folded vertically 
and housed in modern blue paper wrappers. Some old 
folds (with occasional minor tearing), offsetting, and 
browning - especially to gutter. Short tear to the head 
of spine of the enclosing wrappers. 
 
A rare survival of a choice engraved plan of the 
annual military review of King James II's troops, 
at Hounslow Heath in July 1686. 
 
The Restoration settlement of Charles II provided the 
King with just a small defensive military; a standing 
army in name only. This was expanded greatly during 
the 1660s and 1670s, largely as a result of the Anglo-
Dutch - and Franco-Dutch - wars. But the accession 
of his brother, James II, himself intent on expanding 
his armed presence, in part out of necessity given the 
threat of rebellion as demonstrated by the efforts of 
the Duke of Monmouth in 1685, led to significant 
expansion of the English armed forces. 

 
 
 



Annual military manoeuvres and reviews were hosted at Hounslow Heath each summer between 1685 and 1688, in order to train this enlarged 
and increasingly professional force, and in no small part to demonstrate the substantial military support that the King - always in a politically 
precarious position in relation to the Church, Parliament and landed gentry, despite apparent popularity amongst his subjects - could muster. 
 
The English puritan minister and journalist Roger Morrice noted in his diaries that several thousand visited the camp - the early-modern 
equivalent of the earlier chivalric tournament - represented by this engraving. It is perhaps therefore unsurprising that a number of commercial 
opportunities, from prostitution to printing, arose from the impressive and novel gathering. 
 
Whilst ESTC locates a single copy (Oxford) of this plan, finely engraved for English print and map-seller's John Seller (1668-1698) and John 
Oliver, OCLC adds a further example, at Cambridge, and reproductions have supposedly been made from an 'original in the Huntington Library' 
which we have been unable to locate, other editions of the same view are also known. A broadside version of this prospect 'printed for and sold 
by Richard Palmer' - with letterpress titling and woodcut illustration - was also issued. Another, also in broadside format and with a variant title 
with an exact date specified, An exact prospect of his Majesty's forces, as they are encamped on Hounslow Heath, 19 July 1686 (London, 1686), bears the 
imprint of 'Walter Davis in Amen-Corner', is recorded by ESTC at three location (Ashmolean, BL and Oxford). 
 
ESTC R25579. Wing R25579. 
 

£ 2,000 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



UNRECORDED BOWLAND HANDBILL 

41) [FOREST OF BOWLAND]. To be Let, And 
entered upon next Spring, At the House of Mr. john 
laycock, Innkeeper, in Newton, in Bowland... 
Bradford. R. Sedgwick, [s.d., 1790s]. 

Dimensions 180 x 210 mm. Single leaf handbill, 
printed on one side only, edges uncut. Blank space left 
for the insertion of date in manuscript. Lightly 
browned. 

An apparently unrecorded handbill advertising the 
opportunity to rent forty acres of farmland and 
attendant buildings in the region of the civil 
parish of Gisburn Forest in Ribble Valley (in the 
heart of the Forest of Bowland), Lancashire. 

Little is known of Bradford-based printer and 
bookseller Richard Sedgwick; Timperley's A Dictionary 
of Printers and Printing (London, 1839) records his death 
in 1820 at the age of fifty-nine, stating that he was: 'a 
man of strictest integrity'. 

Not in ESTC. 

£ 100  

 



A BALLAD ANTICIPATING FRENCH INVASION 

42) [FRENCH INVASION]. A pitiful ballad, of english defeats & french 
victories, showing how englishmen ought to stand still and suffer themselves to 
be beaten, after the example of their cowardly forefathers. 
Southampton. Printed and Sold by T. Baker and Son, [s.d., c. 1804]. 

Dimensions: 190 x 320, Mount: 260 x 320. Single leaf broadside. Mounted on 
modern grey card. Several old folds. 

The second located copy of an early nineteenth century broadside ballad 
comprised of patriotic verses on a threatened French invasion at the 
height of the Napoleonic Wars; with reference to past engagements 
between the opposing forces of England and France, including the 
landing of the British expeditionary force in Egypt in an effort to eject the 
remnants of Napoleon's army from the region. 

The usual databases record a single copy (Southampton). 

£ 375  

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



A COMMENDABLE COMMODE 

43) [FYFE & COMPANY]. Domestic sanitary measures. Fyfe & 
Co. engineers and machinists...Respectfully invite the Public to 
inspect the following useful articles at their Repository of Scientific 
Inventions for Sanitary Purposes... 
[London]. [s.n.], [s.d., c.1850]. 

Quarto. [4]pp. Single folded sheet. Manuscript title to verso of final 
blank page. Three early horizontal folds. 

[Together with:] [An advertisement for Fyfe's 'Fixed Water Closets']. 
Single sheet, printed on one side only. Dimensions 200 x 180 mm. 
Three early folds. 

Two apparently unrecorded advertisements for water closets 
manufactured by engineers and machinists Fyfe & Co. 
available for purchase from their premises at Covent Garden. 
The lavatories, particularly the 'patent hermetically sealed invalid's 
chamber pail', are promoted as being ideal for use in hospital 
settings, with many already installed in military and naval infirmaries, 
as they render 'a sick room at all times as fresh and comfortable to 
enter, as a well appointed sitting-room' and do not permit 'the 
diffusion of noxious effluvia'. 

£ 125  

 



LEADING CATHOLIC BIBLIOPHILE KILLING GAME IN 
DORSET 

44) [GAME]. Certificate for Killing Game. 
[s.i., Dorset?]. [s.n., 1798]. 

Dimensions 330 x 200 mm. Single leaf broadside. Uncut, but for 
gutter margin. Old folds and slight marginal creasing, soiling to 
verso, else a fine copy, completed in manuscript. With three 
embossed tax stamps, totalling 3 Guineas to upper margin. 

Leading Anglo-Catholic Thomas Weld of Lulworth Castle's 
(1750-1810) certified permit for the killing of game, endorsed by 
William Burnet, Clerk of the Peace for Dorset. The Game Acts 
of 1784, 1785 and 1791 made possession by of an annual game 
killing certificate for compulsory, under pains of a £20 fine, for both 
'Gentlemen' and Gamekeepers wishing to engage in such activities. 
Registers of those who had paid Game Duty were kept by local 
Clerks of the Peace, transmitted to the Commissioners of Stamp 
Duty and in many cases published in local newspapers. 

Weld is better known for his philanthropic activities - notably with 
the Society of Jesus - and his famous library at Lulworth Castle, 
which at one point housed both the Lutrell Psalter and the Bedford 
Hours. 

£ 300  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



THE BLACK WATCH IN COLOUR 

45) [GARDINER, J.]. Colors of the 42 Rl. Highlanders. 
[42nd Royal Hqrs, Perth?]. [s.n.], [s.d., c.1840?] 

Dimensions 420 x 340 mm. Single leaf broadside, lithographed on both 
sides; the recto printed in black, blue and red, the verso in black, presented 
in double column. Slightly marked and browned, with old vertical fold and 
some creasing. 

A handsome, and apparently unrecorded broadside presentation of the 
colours, honours and (partial) lists of the historical personnel of the 
42nd Regiment of Foot, the Royal Highlanders, colloquially known as 
The Black Watch. With origins in the aftermath of the 1715 Rebellion, as 
this pictorial record notes, the 42nd Regiment were involved in Wars of the 
Austrian Succession, 'Campaigns against the North American Indians', the 
American and French Revolutionary Wars, the Peninsula and later at 
Waterloo. The regiment had proved pivotal in the Egyptian campaign of 
1801; with a Major capturing a French standard at the Battle of Alexandria, 
before the regiment besieged Cairo and then Alexandria. 

Although undated, the Roll of Honour suggests production in the early 
Victorian era: the right-hand side of the verso of this broadside is devoted to 
listing the names and distinctions of soldiers and officers in the 1830s; the 
final dated example of such is Serjeant Neil Cameron, 'Promoted 1840'. 

£ 250 

 



UNRECORDED HANDBILL 
ANNOUNCING THE DEATH OF A KING 

46) [GEORGE IV]. Death of the king. 
Poole. Moore and Sydenham, Printers, [1830]. 

Dimensions 190 x 230 mm. Single sheet handbill, 
text within black border. Creased, some loss to 
margins, evidence of removal from a mount to 
verso. 

An apparently unrecorded, provincially 
published handbill announcing the death on 
26th June 1830 of George IV and the ascension 
of the Duke of Clarence as William IV. 

£ 150  

 

 

 

 

 



47) [GOMELDON, Elizabeth]. [Drop-head title:] The case of Elizabeth 
Gomeldon, Widow. 
[London]. [s.n.], [1720]. 

Folio. 2pp. Docket title to verso. Stab-stitch holes to gutter margin, lightly 
toned. 

A rare survival of an early example of parliamentary lobbying literature 
relating the petition of Elizabeth Gomeldon (with reference to the bill 
to enable her to enter her claim before the Commissioners and trustees 
for forfeited estates) to regain control of property that were felt to have 
been unduly bequeathed to Thomas Stanley (1684-1749), a distant 
relative of William Stanley (d.1495), an ally of pretender Perkin 
Warbeck, and thus attainted by High Treason. 

ESTC records copies at three locations in the British Isles (BL, Guildhall, 
and NLS), and one further location in North America (Huntington). 

ESTC T18225. 

£ 250  

 

 

 

 



REGULATING JOURNEYMAN COBBLERS 

48) [GREAT BRITAIN. PARLIAMENT]. [Drop-head title:] An act for 
preventing Journeymen Shoemakers Selling, Exchanging, or Pawning 
Boots, Shoes, Slippers, Cut Leather, or other Materials for making 
Boots, Shoes, or Slippers; and for better Regulating the said 
Journeymen. 
[London]. [s.n.], [1723]. 

Folio. 3pp, [1]. Stab-stitch holes and remains of binding to gutter. 
Docket title printed to verso. Separated into two leaves along fold. A 
trifle creased. 

A rare survival of an early eighteenth-century parliamentary act 
for regulating the sale of footwear and related manufacturing 
materials by journeyman cobblers. 

Two editions were published concurrently, one printed by John Basket, 
the other, as here, without an imprint. Both are scarce, this edition in 
particular; ESTC records just a single copy (Guildhall). 

ESTC N56275. 

£ 200  

 

 



LONDON PROPERTY AUCTIONED 

49) [GREENWICH AUCTION]. Freehold estates, Greenwich, Kent; Webb 
Square, near. Shoreditch; Hoxton Town; and Golden Lane, Barbican. Particulars 
and Conditions of Sale of a valuable freehold estate...which will be sold by 
auction, by mr. gibbons... 
[London?]. [s.n.], [1809]. 

Folio. Single bifolium. 3pp, [1]. Docket title to verso of second leaf. Three old 
horizontal folds. Loss to centre of second leaf - touching text, with some loss of 
sense, lightly creased, dust-soiled. Contemporary manuscript highlights and 
calculations, manuscript declaration to verso of second leaf, in the hand of one 
Jacob Wood, confirming the purchase of lot nine. Manuscript note relating to 
the Greenwich estate loosely inserted. 

An apparently unrecorded prospectus advertising the sale by auction of 
property in central London and Greenwich, the latter 'a capital and 
desirable freehold estate' comprising a 'dwelling-house', wharf, and 
workshops. The estate was purchased by one Jacob Wood for the princely 
sum of £8,950. 

£ 250  

 

 

 



50) [HEMMING, Samuel]. Hemming's 
patent improved portable houses. 
[Bristol?]. [s.n.], [s.d., c. 1860]. 

Dimensions 320 x 250 mm. Single leaf 
handbill, printed on one side only. With two 
plans and two illustrated elevations. 
Numerous old horizontal and vertical folds, 
early manuscript docket-title to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded advertisement 
for two of Samuel Hemming's (1799-1876) 
pre-fabricated corrugated iron houses, 
priced at 170 and 180 guineas respectively, 
manufactured at Clift House, Bristol. 

Hemming established his portable house 
manufactory after constructing one for his son 
emigrating to Australia. Hemming's buildings 
were timber framed and clad in corrugated 
iron; he supplied the Australia colonies 
specifically. He made at least two iron 
prefabricated churches for the Diocese of 
Melbourne. 

£ 100  

 



DEVIZES DEVIANTS DEALT WITH 

51) [HIGHWORTH ASSOCIATION FOR THE 
PROSECUTION OF FELONS]. Highworth Association, 
For the prosecution of felons. The Undersigned Members of 
this Association give this public Notice of their 
determination to spare no pains, or expence whatever, to 
detect and prosecute to the utmost rigour of the Law, all 
Persons who shall commit any kind of Depredations on their 
property; and that handsome Rewards will be given for the 
discovery and conviction of Offenders... 
Devizes & Swindon. Coulton, Printer, [s.d., c.1810]. 

Dimensions 180 x 220 mm. Single leaf handbill, printed on 
one side only. Clean and crisp, partially legible blind-stamp to 
head - incorporating the name 'BATH'. 

An apparently unrecorded handbill listing the members 
of the Highworth Association for the prosecution of 
felons, an organisation dedicated to 'detect and 
prosecute to the utmost rigour of the Law, all Persons 
who shall commit any Kind of depredations on their 
property'. The association, operating in the Wiltshire market 
town of Highworth, was, as with many comparable 
provincial organisations across the country, founded by local 
landowners to prosecute criminal activity committed on or to 
their holdings. A printing of the rules of the association was 
issued in 1784, thereafter numerous handbills were produced 
throughout the early nineteenth-century. 

£ 150  



HOGARTH'S SATIRE ON THE '45 

52) [HOGARTH, William]. [Etched receipt for 
subscription to 'a Print Representing a March to Finchly in 
the Year 1746']. 
[London]. [s.n., c.1750]. 

Dimensions 290 x 240mm, engraving 231 x 178mm. Etched 
subscription receipt; unused. Sometime mounted at corners, 
with removal marks to verso, slightly dusty, else fine. 

Hogarth's famous oil painting 'A March to Finchley' 
depicted a disorderly gathering of English Guards at 
Tottenham Court Turnpike, before their assembly and 
direction to march north to defend the capital from the 
expected Scottish invaders of the 1745 Jacobite Rising. 
In true Hogarthian style, the satirical image sent up the 
disorder of those were supposed to be his Majesty's 
most reliable corps. 

An engraving of it, made by Hogarth's assistant Sullivan, was 
published in 1750. This subscription receipt, featuring a 
stand of various English and Scottish arms and musical 
instruments surrounding a royal standard with scissors 
excising the Scottish Lion, offered the work at 7s 6d, and 
noted that 'Each Print will be half a Guinea after the 
Subscription is over'. 

£ 500 [+VAT in the UK] 

 



LONDON'S ARTILLERY GROUND 

53) [HONOURABLE ARTILLERY 
COMPANY]. [A collection of largely eighteenth-
century pamphlets and broadsides relating to the 
Honourable Artillery Company]. 
London. [vs.], 1786-1813. 
 
Folio, 8vo and others. This collection consists of: 
 
- Lists of the chiefs, officers, court of assistants, 
members, &c. of the honourable Artillery Company. In 
the year 1788. London. Printed by Stephen Clark, [1788]. 
20pp. With extra-engraved title page. ESTC T301314. 
And two similar, for the years 1797 and 1816. All in 
contemporary marbled paper wrappers, some light 
staining. 
 
- An address to the inhabitants of london from the 
court of assistants of the Hon. Artillery-Company. 
[London]. [s.n], 1794. [2], 15pp, [1]. ESTC T148684. And 
another similar, for the year 1813. Both in original 
publisher's printed paper wrappers, the first with sewing 
broken. 
 
- A List of Gentlemen proposed for the Court of 
Assistants, Officers, &c. of the Honourable Artillery-
Company, October 25, 1786. [London]. [s.n.], [1786]. 
ESTC T169845. And two similar, for October 31, 1787, 
and December 6, 1797. Single leaf broadsides, printed in 
red, occasional marginal marking/tearing. 
 

 



 
- A List of Gentlemen eligible for trustees for the new Leases, 
lately granted by the Corporation of London to the Artillery-
Company. [London]. [s.n.], [s.d.]. Single leaf broadside, printed in 
red. ESTC T196231. 
 
- At a Court of Assistants of the Hon. Artillery-Company, held at 
the Armory-House, on Wednesday, May 12, 1790. [London], [s.n.], 
[1790]. ESTC T232435. And eight others, 1794-1804. Single leaf 
broadsides, occasional marking/creasing. 
 
- Disposition of the fireworks, Ordered by the honourable artillery 
company, To be displayed in the artillery-ground, on Tuesday 
Night, August 12, 1783, On his Royal Highness George Prince of 
Wales, Captain-General of the Company, coming of Age. 
[London], [s.n.], [1783]. Single leaf broadside. ESTC T183215. 
 
- Armory-House, 26 Sept. 1804. Sir, I have to desire you to take 
notice that the Field Days of the Honourable Artillery Company 
will take place every Wednesday Morning... [London]. W.P. 
Norris...Moorside, [1804]. Single leaf broadside. 
 
- Honourable artillery company, london. The court of Lieutenancy 
of the City of London having thought proper... [London]. W.P. 
Norris...Moorside, [1800]. Large folio broadside, folded horizontally 
and vertically, slightly creased. ESTC T232440. 

 
An interesting and attractive collection of 21 publications relating to the Honourable Artillery Company, established in the Old 
Artillery Gardens at Spitalfields, which was incorporated by royal charter in the reign of Henry VIII and is therefore the oldest 
surviving regiment in the British army. The term artillery was all encompassing, initially including longbowmen, crossbowmen and 
grenadiers; indeed the nascent Grenadier Guards and Royal Marines were both formed by members of the HAC during the second half of the 
seventeenth-century. Drawn largely from men in the vicinity of the City of London, it became a City institution and a bastion of establishment 
order; until 1780 responsible for the officer training of London 'trained bands' of militia, serving in the same year to help restore order to 



London during the Gordon Riots and later 
acting in a policing capacity in the 
metropolis. 
 
Varying from the most ephemeral circular 
letter or programme of an eighteenth-
century firework display, through a large 
broadside defence against legal moves on 
the Company's house, ground and estates 
by the Court of Lieutenancy, to the official 
officer lists and prospectuses of the HAC, 
this collection covers a period of change 
for the Company. An era in which 
membership of Company swelled, not least 
thanks to the threat of French invasion, but 
also as the purpose of it began to morph, 
however glacially, from the hard-headed 
metropolitan military organisation of the 
early modern period to the increasingly civil 
and ceremonial position it occupies today. 
 
The majority of items in this generally fresh 
condition collection are rare, with ESTC 
recording fewer than five British locations, 
and in many cases just one or two locations 
(generally BL and the HAC itself). There 
are few if any holdings in North America 
for this material recorded by ESTC. 
 

£ 3,500  
 

 



THE DANGERS OF RADICALISM 

54) [JONES, William]. [Drop-head title:] One Penny-worth of Truth 
from Thomas Bull to his Brother John. 
[London]. Printed by Norman and Carpenter, [1792?] 

Dimensions 270 440 x mm. Single leaf broadside, edges uncut. Printed 
in double-column. Two old horizontal folds, a trifle creased and 
browned, some marginal loss-tearing, several early manuscript numerals 
to verso. 

A rare ephemeral survival - one of a number of variant printings - 
of a broadside, attributed to William Jones of Nayland (1726-1800), 
warning of the dangers of radicalism and presenting religious 
arguments against the French Revolution and the political ideas of 
Thomas Paine and his followers. When war broke out between 
England and France in 1793, a reply was published by political reformer 
and radical writer Anne Jebb (1835-1812), entitled, Two penny-worth of 
truth for a penny. 

ESTC records copies of this variant at just five locations (BL, 
Manchester, NA, Oxford, and Yale). 

ESTC T33043. 

£ 375  

 



LIGHTING MANSIONS AND PUBLIC WORKS 

55) [KEITH, James]. Keith's patent mineral oil gas apparatus, for 
lighting mansions, country houses, and all kinds of public works... 
[Arbroath?]. [s.n.], [s.d., c.1874]. 

Dimensions 270 x 430 mm. Single leaf broadside. Numerous early 
vertical and horizontal folds. A trifle creased, manuscript title to 
verso. 

James Keith (1849-1921), inventor of numerous hydraulic 
heating, ventilating, and other appliances, and amongst the 
earliest of these inventions was an apparatus for the 
manufacture of mineral oil gas. He was also the originator of the 
modern type of sectional boiler for hot-water heating. He was one of 
the pioneers of the system of high-pressure gas-lighting, and in 
addition to his foundry in Arbroath the firm had works at Holloway, 
London, with offices at Farringdon Avenue. 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 



KEMBLE AND THE NECROMANCER 

56) [LEEDS THEATRE]. For the Benefit of Mr. kemble. By Their majesties 
Servants, At the theatre in leeds, On tuesday Evening, June 5, 1781, will be 
reviv'd a tragedy, call'd The earl of essex: or, the unhappy favourite... 
[Leeds?]. [s.n.], [1781]. 

Dimensions 190 x 300 mm. Single leaf broadside. Browned and creased, some 
marginal chipping/tearing. 

An apparently unrecorded playbill advertising a benefit night of John 
Philip Kemble (1757-1823) at the provincial Theatre in Leeds in 1781. This 
appearance pre-dates Kemble's London debut by two years. At this time, he 
was touring as a member of Tate Wilkinson's Company on the Yorkshire 
circuit; indeed, it was Wilkinson who had constructed the Leeds theatre in 1771. 

Kemble, son of actor-manager of a strolling theatrical troupe Roger Kemble, 
and younger brother of actress Sarah Siddons, took to acting in 1776, joining 
Wilkinson in 1778. Later, in 1781, he moved to the Smock Alley theatre in 
Dublin, before joining his sister at Drury Lane in September 1783. 

At Leeds he played the titular role in the tragedy of The Earl of Essex, after 
which 'Shakespeare's Ode' was performed in which the majority of the players 
took vocal parts, but with Kemble himself taking the speaking role. The 
evening concluded with the 'New Pantomime Entertainment' of Necromancer: of 
Harlequin Doctor Faustus, an imaginative retelling of Christopher Marlowe's 
Doctor Faustus by pantomimist and theatre manager John Rich (1692-1761), 
first performed in 1723. 

£ 450 



CHAMPAGNE CHARLIE'S WATER 

57) [LEYBOURNE, George]. [Drop-head title:] You never 
miss the water till the Well runs Dry...After the opera: Sung by 
George Leybourne... 
[s.i.]. [s.n.], [s.d.] 

Dimensions 190 x 240 mm. Single leaf broadside. With a 
single - very worn - woodcut vignette. Creased and a trifle 
spotted. 

An apparently unrecorded song-sheet including the lyrics 
to 'After the opera', advertised as sung by George 
Leybourne (1842-1884), a lion comique of the British 
Victorian music hall who, for much of his career, was 
known by the title of one of his songs, 'Champagne 
Charlie'. 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 

 



THE FURIOUS BAKER BOYS 

58) [LONDON BAKERS]. [Drop-head title:] The case of the Master, 
Wardens and Commonalty of the Company of Bakers in and about the City of 
London, in Relation to the Penalties and Several Clauses in the late Act of 
Parliament, for Regulating the Price and Assize of Bread. 
[London?]. [s.n.], [1711]. 

Dimensions 210 x 320 mm. 2pp. Single sheet, printed on both sides. Docket 
title to verso. Three old horizontal folds, chipping to margins. 

A remarkably scarce example of polemical commercial lobbying 
literature, issued in an attempt to influence opinion in the run up to 
debates and divisions in the House of Commons, relating the 
grievances of the Company of Bakers regarding a recent act of 
parliament that had implemented exorbitant fines for the sale of 
underweight or improperly marked loaves. 

To illustrate their indignation, the company relate the experience of Thomas 
Cave who 'Paid Forty Shillings on Account of a six penny Loaf Four Days old 
which a Common Soldier's Wife Bought of him, and had taken a Piece out of 
the Loaf, and then the Husband went and Informed against the Baker for 
want of Weight'. 

OCLC and COPAC together record copies at nine locations (Cardiff, 
Columbia, Harvard, NLW, Oxford, Senate House, Simon Fraser, Strathclyde, 
and UoL). 

£ 375  



59) [LONDON TRADE]. The Cheapest Carpet 
Warehouse in london, Is Established at 161, strand, 
(Removed from Bedford House, Covent Garden.) E. 
richardson has now to offer to the public 2000 yds. of 
the best Brussels Carpetting Of the Newest & most 
Fashionable Patterns, in every Colour, at the low Price 
of 6s. yer yd... 
[London]. Wood, Printer, [s.d., c.1820]. 

Dimensions 230 x 280 mm. Single leaf handbill, printed 
on one side only. Horizontal folds, lightly creased, one 
edge soiled. 

A detailed broadside advertisement for London-
based carpet supplier Edward Richardson. 
Stocking carpeting and rugs from both Britain and 
the Continent, the Richardson claims that 'no 
House in the Trade can Sell on better Terms'. 
Additionally, services are provided for those residing 
outside of the capital: 'Families in the Country may have 
carpets made to fit their rooms exact, by enclosing a 
Plan of them in a Letter, and mentioning the Colour of 
the Furniture and Paper, if they wish the Carpets to 
correspond'. The company had ceased trading by 1831. 

£ 250 

  

 



CONTESTING LYME REGIS ELECTION RESULTS 

60) [LYME REGIS]. [Drop-head title:] The petition of Henry Holt Henley 
Esq; complaining of an Undue Election and Return for the Borough of Lyme-
Regis. 
[s.i.]. [s.n.], [1728]. 

Dimensions 200 x 320 mm. Single sheet. Docket title to verso. Lightly browned 
and spotted. 

A rare survival of a petition submitted to parliament by politician Henry 
Holt Henley (d. 1748) contesting the election results for Lyme Regis in 
1727. 

Between 1710 and 1727, the representation of Lyme Regis was shared by two 
local Whig families, the Henleys and the Burridges. John Burridge (d. 1753), 
was a London-based merchant and shipowner, trading to Guinea and the West 
Indies. In 1727 he returned himself at the general election as Member of 
Parliament for Lyme Regis. However, as at that time he held the position of town 
mayor, his return contravened the resolution of the House of Commons on 2nd 
June, 1685 forbidding parliamentary candidates to stand during a mayoral term. 
Henley's petition saw to it that Burridge was swiftly unseated. 

OCLC and COPAC together record copies at eight locations (BL, Cambridge, 
Cardiff, Huntington, Liverpool, Oxford, Simon Fraser, and Trinity College 
Dublin). 

£ 375  



NOSE AMPUTATION IN CONNECTICUT 

61) [MAGIC]. WALKER, A[lbert]. Splendid amusement! Startling feats of legerdemain! Mr. a. walker, 
Respectfully announces to the Ladies and Gentlemen of this place that he will entertain them at [blank] on 
[blank] Evening [blank] 1855 With a variety of novel, original and startling Feats of Natural magic! All of 
the most unexceptional character, together with the extremely Laughable Performance of punch and judy 
consisting of Ten Beautiful Mechanical Figures! Introducing laughable incidents & comical adventures 
&c., of mr. punch! To conclude with the celebrated nose amputation! Large noses preferred!... 
Hartford [Connecticut]. Calhoun Steam Printing Co., [1855]. 

Dimensions 200 x 460 mm. Single leaf broadside. With blank spaces left for insertion of location, time, 
and day of performance. A trifle creased, several small holes. 

A provincially published American broadside advertising an evening of preeminent 
prestidigitation presented by Connectican multipotentialite Albert Walker (1836-1902). 

Born in Glastonbury to a family of agricultural labourers, Walker entertained a multifarious variety of 
vocations and enthusiasms, including, but not limited to, cutlery manufacture, clock cleaning, wagon 
repair, cock-fighting, and horse racing. He maintained a life-long passion for magic and ventriloquism, 
constructing his own props for use in performances across the state throughout the mid-nineteenth 
century. 

Designed - as evidenced by the blank spaces - to be used in multiple locations, with the time, date and 
location to be completed in manuscript, this broadside nevertheless is not short on detail of the 
programme, involving sleight of hand, 'feats of natural magic', a Punch and Judy performance, and 
Walker's 'celebrated nose amputation'. 

OCLC records copies at just six locations (AAS, Brown, Connecticut Museum, LCP, Michigan, and 
Virginia); COPAC adds no further. 

£ 250   



UNRECORDED BROADSIDE REFERENCING THE ODIHAM 
FIGHT 

62) [MENDOZA, Daniel]. Brusing unmask'd. Being the Sum and 
Substance of the Odiham Riot in Moorfields, or a true Epitome of the 
Tragical Contest between Mendoza and Humphries; or, S. Oliver, (commonly 
call'd DEATH,) and CRAB, shewing how they painted each other. 
[s.n., s.d., but c. 1790s]. 

Folio. Single leaf broadside, trimmed to text with title and sub-title separately 
trimmed, all mounted to later album sheet (with another apparently 
unrecorded broadside, unrelated ('Four potatoes'), similarly treated, tipped to 
verso), resulting in the loss of any imprint. 

A remarkable survival of a likely late eighteenth-century broadside 
account of a fight 'between a Coalheaver and a Carman' in Moorfields, 
headed by a reference, which is apparently otherwise unrecorded - to 
the 'Odiham Riot' and specifically the 'Tragical Contest between 
Mendoza and Humphries', i.e. the second of three notorious Mendoza- 
Humphries bouts, which took place on January 9 1788 in front of 10,000 
spectators, was disrupted by the blocking of a blow by Humphries 
second, the champion Tom Johnson, before eventually being forfeited 
by Mendoza's slipping on a wet ring-board. 

The main body of the broadside refers to what otherwise seems to be a 
separate bout, witnessed by the author 'a few days ago crossing Moorfields', 
between two London deliverymen: 'one of the most stubborn battles...that 
perhaps ever was seen', and specifically refers to the professionally-influenced 
jargon that different spectators used to describe, or encourage, the boxers' 
efforts. Hence the blacksmith's speech is reported as 'Hammer away; nail 
him, ply briskly, my lad; make his anvil ring again', the shoemaker's as 'tan the 
dog's hide, curry him well...leather him well, the barber's as 'Lather away, 



Dick; shave him close...oil the dog's wig for him...dust him well...grind him to powder, that's the barber' etc. Whilst all of the aforementioned 
quotes also appeared in a published version of this text, found in The Comick Magazine (London, 1797, pp.50-52), credited to a 'Mr. Harrison' - i.e. 
the name of that work's publisher - there is in this version a telling additional spectator who specifically names Mendoza: 

Jew. 
 
Well done mine heartsh! gaul out hish 
eyesh! och! dump him well! tip him Men- 
dowsha! dare it ish! H------A------H. 

Despite the condition, the rarity of this broadside reference of the most significant bouts of Despite the condition, the rarity of this broadside 
reference of the most significant bouts of renowned Jewish prize-fighting champion Daniel Mendoza (1734-1836) cannot be underestimated. 
Few ephemeral eighteenth-century boxing texts have survived at all; and whilst much of the main allegorical text of this production also 
appeared in elsewhere (as referenced above), we can locate no other examples of the heading linking the work to the Mendoza fight, nor indeed 
the addition of a reference to a Jew in the audience of the allegorical Moorfields fight, and indeed no recorded printed survival of this separate 
broadside version in ESTC, OCLC or COPAC. 

Not in ESTC. 

£ 3,750  

 

 

 

 



ITALIAN TAX RATES NOTIFIED 

63) [MODENA]. Notificazione Dovendo continuare le 
Imposte sino che siano pagati li debiti fruttiferi contratti dal 
Magistrato in Genova, Milano, & altrove per cagione de' passati 
Quartieri, e Contribuzioni... 
Modena. Bartolomeo Soliani Stampatore Ducale, 1718. 
 
Dimensions 420 x 540 mm. Single leaf broadside, edges uncut. 
Single old central horizontal fold. A trifle creased, some marginal 
loss, sealing wax remnants to both recto and verso. 
 
An apparently unrecorded early eighteenth-century notice, issued 
by ducal chancellor Giuseppe Lodovico Agnani of Modena, 
announcing the continuation of current tax rates due to debts 
incurred by neighbouring districts. 
 

£ 125 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 



 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



64) [MOURNING CARDS]. [An album of mourning 
cards]. 
[vs.]. [vs.], [1845-1916].  
 
Oblong quarto. 117 mourning cards mounted on 28 heavyweight 
card leaves, the majority printed within black borders. Bound by 
W. & J, Milne of Edinburgh in contemporary red straight-grain 
morocco, gilt initials 'I. N. S. L.' to upper board, A.E.G. Lightly 
rubbed. Scattered spotting.  
 
An extensive and rather macabre album of one hundred and 
eighteen, mourning cards, largely Victorian, both 
letterpress and manuscript. The collection spans 1845 to 
1916.; the majority relating to the funerals of residents of 
Lancashire (Clitheroe in particular) many those of women 
and young children.  
 
Notably, the collection includes a card announcing the funeral of 
Le Gendre Nicholas Starkie (1799-1865), of Huntroyde Hall, 
sometime Justice of the Peace for Lancashire and Yorkshire and 
prominent Freemason, being Provincial Grand Master for the 
Western Division of Lancashire.  

 
£ 1,250 [+VAT in the UK] 

 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
TAXING THE LOOM 

65) MYHILL, Samuel. [Drop-head title:] A proposal for 
raising the annual sum of 520 000 l. and not touch the prime 
cost of wrought goods above one farthing in the shilling, nor 
be at any more charge than two pence in the pound 
collecting... 
[London?]. [s.n.], [1728?] 

Dimensions 200 x 260 mm. Single leaf handbill, edges uncut. 
Single old central horizontal fold, light damp-staining to one 
corner. 

A rare handbill, proposing that all weavers in England 
be required to pay a shilling per week for each loom in 
their possession as a means to raise funds without 
placing further charges on wrought goods - likely a 
response to two parliamentary acts, passed in 1726 and 
1727, altering regulations to the woollen industry, 
including requiring magistrates to approve wages. 

ESTC records copies at two locations in the British Isles 
(Guildhall and Manchester), and one further location in 
North America (Yale). 

ESTC T226924, Wing M3175. 

£ 450  



ALPINE PANORAMA EXHIBITED 

66) [NAPOLEON]. [Drop-head title:] Under the 
patronage of her most gracious majesty, his royal highness 
prince albert, &c. Royal surrey zoological gardens, The 
summer season at this Favourite place of Fashionable 
Resort will commence on monday, may 13th, 1850, tuesday, 
14th, wednesday, 15th, thursday, 16th and be continued on 
each of those days throughout the Season. First 
representation of an entirely new-modelled dioramic 
picture, representing the passage of the alps by napoleon & 
his army, the largest picture in the world... 
[London]. J. W. Peel, [1850]. 

Dimensions 450 x 290 mm. Single leaf broadside. Central 
old vertical fold, two old horizontal folds. A trifle 
dampstained. 

An apparently unrecorded broadside advertising the 
exhibition, at the Royal Surrey Zoological Gardens, of 
an 'entirely new-modelled dioramic picture', a grand 
panorama painted by artist George Danson (1799-1881) 
depicting the army of Napoleon crossing the Alps 
during the Italian campaign of 1800, purportedly 'the 
largest picture in the world'. 

The colossal scene served as a backdrop for spectacular evening entertainments, including a 'pyrotechnic tableau' illustrating the celebrated 
equestrian portrait of Napoleon at the Saint Bernard Pass by Jacques-Louis David, and concluding with a 'gorgeous display of fireworks'. 
 
Unrecorded by OCLC and COPAC. 

£ 500 



AUTUMN IN MOSCOW (BUT WINTER WAS 
COMING) 

67) [NAPOLEON]. [Drop-head title:] XXe. bulletin 
de la grande armee. Moscou, le 17 Septembre 1812. 
Montpellier. l'Imprimerie de Mme. Picot, [1812]. 

Dimensions 460 x 360 mm. Single leaf broadside. With 
the Imperial eagle vignette to head. Early vertical and 
horizontal folds, edges uncut. A trifle browned, single 
small hole touching text, without loss of sense. 

An original example, published in Montpelier, of 
the twentieth bulletin of the Grand Armée in 
Russia. These bulletins were issued by Napoleon 
in order to communicate progress of his most 
significant military campaign to date to the French 
public. Immensely significant propaganda tools, 
these bulletins explained the prevailing 
conditions; in this case, reporting on the French 
capture of Moscow in the preceding days. 

Although not the political capital of Russia, the city's fall represented a severe blow to defending army. As the bulletin notes, 'Moscou est 
l'entreport de l'Asie et de l'Europe; ses magasins etaient immenses; toutes les maisons etaient approvisionnees de tout pour huit mois'. Somewhat 
ominously, given the benefit of hindsight, the bulletin closes, somewhat bombastically, with a reference to the temperature, and the availability of 
coats and furs: 'La temperature est encore celle de l'automne: le soldat a trouve et trouve beaucoup de pelisses et des fourrures pour l'hiver. 
Moscou en est le magasin'. Within three months, in the now infamous XXIXe. Bulletin, Napoleon was to report the full extent of the calamitous 
failure of the Russian campaign - blaming his military failure almost entirely upon the weather. 

£ 750  



68) [NAPOLEONIC WARS]. [Drop-head title:] Memorandum of swedish troops arrived at stralsund. 
[London]. Printed by R. G. Clarke, [1813]. 

Dimensions 190 x120 mm. Single slip sheet. Clean and crisp. 

An apparently unrecorded slip sheet announcing the arriving of 28,000 Swedish Troops at Stralsund, 'exclusive of a corps of 
Pomeranians', to assist the allied nations of the Sixth Coalition in driving the forces of Napoleon out of Germany. 

The sheet was issued (with three further papers) as a part of List of Papers presented to both Houses of Parliament. - June 16th, 1813 (London, 1813), and 
also, as here, separately. OCLC and COPAC record copies of the aforementioned publication at the British Library only; no copies of the 
separately issued sheets appear extant. 

£ 125  



69) [NAPOLEONIC WARS]. [Drop-head title:] An account of Bills of 
Exchange drawn on the Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's 
Treasury, and of Monies issued under their Lordship's Warrants, for the 
Service of the Swedish Government, in virtue of the Treaty of the 3d 
March 1813. 
[London]. Printed by R. G. Clarke, [1813]. 

Dimensions 200 x 330 mm. Single leaf broadside. Old central 
horizontal fold, light spotting. 

A rare survival of a broadside relating the details of finances to be 
supplied by the British Treasury to the government of Sweden as 
agreed by the Treaty of Stockholm, which secured Swedish 
military cooperation against the forces of Napoleon in the War of 
the Sixth Coalition. The subsidies agreed upon totalled £364,922. 

The sheet was issued (with three further papers) as a part of List of 
Papers presented to both Houses of Parliament. - June 16th, 1813 (London, 
1813), and also, as here, separately. OCLC and COPAC record copies 
of the aforementioned publication at the British Library only; no copies 
of the separately issued sheets appear extant. 

£ 200  

 

 

 



70) [NAPOLEONIC WARS]. [Drop-head title:] Substance of the Engagements 
between the Courts of St. Petersburgh and Stockholm, signed at St. Petersburgh the 
24th of March 1812, so far as the same are referred to it the Treaty between His 
Majesty and the King of Sweden, signed at Stockholm on the 3d of March 1813. 
London. Printed by R. G. Clarke, [1813]. 

Dimensions 180 x 330 mm. Single leaf broadside. Old central horizontal fold. 

A rare survival of a broadside abstract of the articles contained within the 
Treaty of Stockholm, which secured Swedish military cooperation against the 
forces of Napoleon in the War of the Sixth Coalition: 

'The French Government having by the occupation of Swedish Pomerania committed an act of 
hostility against the Swedish Government, and by the movement of its armies having menaced the 
tranquility of the Empire of Russia, the Contracting Parties engage to make a diversion against 
France and her allies, with a combined force of twenty-five or thirty-thousand Swedes, and of fifteen 
of twenty. thousand Russians, upon such point of the coast of Germany as may be judged most 
convenient for that purpose'. 

The sheet was issued (with three further papers) as a part of List of Papers presented to 
both Houses of Parliament. - June 16th, 1813 (London, 1813), and also, as here, 
separately. OCLC and COPAC record copies of the aforementioned publication at 
the British Library only; no copies of the separately issued sheets appear extant. 

£ 250  

 

 



ANTI NAPOLEONIC SENTIMENT IN GEORGIAN ENGLAND 

71) [NAPOLEONIC WARS]. The Duke of Shoreditch; or, *barlow's 
ghost. 
London. Printed by T. Maiden, for J. Asperne, [1803]. 

Dimensions 260 x 430 mm. Single leaf broadside. Central horizontal fold, 
creased, chipping to edges, several paper repairs to verso. 

A rare survival of a patriotic address against the threatened invasion of 
Britain by Napoleon, written from the perspective of a deceased 
Shoreditch shopkeeper once honoured by Henry VIII for his military 
valour as a part of the 'Finsbury Archers'. The jingoistic phantom calls 
for the nation to 'take up your arms' in defiance of 'these Savages of 
Europe, these modern Barbarians' who desire to 'cross the channel, 
which I hope and trust, will prove the Red Sea to them'. 

COPAC records a single copy (NLS); OCLC adds five further copies 
(California, DePaul, Harvard, Massachusetts, and McGill). 

£ 350 

 

 

 



72) [NEW THEATRE, NEWPORT]. The last night but two of 
Performing. The grand new melo-drama of the miller and his men...new 
theatre, newport. On tuesday, June the 14th, 1814... 
[Newport]. Silvester, Printer, [1814]. 

Dimensions 190 x 320 mm. Single leaf broadside, edges uncut. A trifle 
creased and browned. 

An apparently unrecorded Regency playbill advertising a 
performance at the New Theatre, Newport, Shropshire, of Isaac 
Pocock's (1782-1835) immensely popular archetype of spectacular 
melodrama The Miller and his Men; 'with new scenery, 
decorations, and appropriate dresses'. 

£ 150 

 

 

 

 

 

 



REBUILDING NEWGATE PRISON 

73) [NEWGATE GAOL]. [Drop-head title:] The case of The County of 
middlesex, with respect to The gaol of newgate. 
[London]. [s.n.], [1765?] 

Folio. 3pp, [1]. Single bifolium, separated into two leaves. Docket-title to 
verso of second leaf. Manuscript numerals to head of p.[1], gutter partially 
trimmed 

A  rare example of polemical lobbying literature, issued in an 
attempt to influence opinion in the run up to debates and divisions 
in the House of Commons, regarding a controversial proposal to 
rebuild Newgate Prison, with two-thirds of the cost, £40,000, to be 
paid by the county of Middlesex. The plan was ultimately dropped, 
primarily due to the efforts of lawyer Sir John Hawkins (179-1789), 
then chairman of the Middlesex quarter sessions. 

ESTC records copies at only four locations in the British Isles (BL, 
Guildhall, NLS, and Oxford), and none elsewhere. 

ESTC T128228. 

£ 250  

 

 



74) [PANTOMIME]. For the Benfit of Mr. Bradbury. On friday, 
January 25, 1799, will be performed, (Not acted these Two Years) the 
favourite comedy of The Way to get Married...To which will be added, an 
entire original pantomime, with new scenery, Dresses, and Decorations, 
called harlequin sailor: Or, The flight from africa... 
[s.i.]. [s.n.], [1799]. 

Dimensions 160 x 230 mm. Single leaf handbill, printed on one side only. A 
trifle browned, manuscript price '£88-8-6' to verso (presumably the 
evening's box office take?) 

An apparently unrecorded Regency playbill advertising a 
performance of Thomas Morton's (1764-1838) popular comedy The 
Way to Get Married, to which was added an original pantomime 
entitled Harlequin Sailor: Or, The flight from Africa, which boasted the 
intriguing prospect of 'The Clown's Invitation, or the Grand Cock 
Fight' as well as the perilous spectacle of 'Harlequin's surprising 
leap from the gallery to the stage, and through a Hoghead of Fire'. 

According to a statement at the foot of the playbill, tickets were available 
from Messrs. Merritt and Wright, among others, suggesting - via 
comparison with contemporary extant advertisements - that the 
entertainments were staged at the Theatre Royal, Liverpool. This is further 
attested to by the presence of Mr. Bradbury in the lead role of the 
Harlequin, likely cabinet maker turned clown Robert Bradbury (d. 1831), 
who made his debût at the theatre. 

Not in ESTC. 

£ 375  



RESTRICTING THE SLAVE TRADE IN AFRICA 

75) [PARLIAMENT]. [Drop-head title:] II. Further papers relating to 
the slave trade... 
[London]. [s.n.], [1819]. 

Folio. [3], 40-48pp, [2]. Docket title to verso of terminal leaf. 
Modern resewing. Three old horizontal folds. A clean and crisp 
copy. 

A selection of five papers relating to the prevention of the 
trafficking of enslaved Africans; three of which 
commissioning British judges, secretaries, and registrars to 
be appointed to stations in London and Sierra Leone in order 
to oversee the execution of recent treaties with Portugal, 
Spain, and the Netherlands for the abolition of the slave 
trade, and in particular providing authorisation for said 
officials to rule on cases relating to the detention of vessels 
suspected of illicitly conveying slaves and grant, where 
deemed appropriate, compensation for lost revenue. 

£ 250  

 

 

 



SCRUBBING DUTIES 

76) [PARLIAMENTARY PETITIONS]. [Drop-head title:] Observations on the 
Duty upon soap. 
[London]. [s.n.], [1730]. 

Dimensions 200 x 300 mm. [2]pp. Single sheet, printed on both sides. Woodcut 
head- piece and decorative initial. Docket-title to verso. Old central horizontal fold. 

A rare survival of a handbill identifying the deprivation suffered by soap 
makers due to exorbitant duties, issued following a speech delivered by 
George II recommending that Parliament find 'some Methods for Easing his 
Subjects employed in the Manufactures'. 

'The Duty upon Soap. as it stands, is One Penny Half-penny upon every Pound of Soap made in 
Great Britain: Which. must be allowed to be a very heavy one, if it is considered, that it is one 
Third of the Value of the Best Soap, and very near half the Value of the Under Soaps'. 

It is noted that the 'Makers of Soap' are further aggrieved by smuggling operations: 
'the Largeness of the Duty encourages the running of foreign-made Soap into Great 
Britain, great Quantities of which are clandestinely imported into several of the Ports 
of this Island, without paying any part of that double Duty to which by Law it is 
subjected'. 

ESTC records copies at just four locations (Columbia, Harvard, NYPL, and Senate 
House). 

ESTC N7558, Hanson 4108. 

£ 250  



77) [POLITICAL SLIP SONGS]. [Drop-head title:] Aytoun the 
Union Laddie. Air. - The New Highland Laddie. 
[Edinburgh?]. [s.n.], [s.d., 1833]. 

Dimensions 80 x 360 mm. Single sheet, printed on one side only. 
Woodcut vignette to head. Two old horizontal folds, a trifle creased. 

[Together with:] [Drop-head title:] Huzza for reform and the Garland 
of Green! A new song. Tune - Sprig of Shillelah. [Edinburgh?] [s.n.], 
[s.d., 1832]. Dimensions 100 x 370 mm. Single sheet, printed on one 
side only. Woodcut vignettes to head and foot. Single old horizontal 
fold, a trifle creased. 

Two political broadside ballads, irreverent and satirical in tone, 
each decrying the Whigs whilst championing the efforts of 
manufacturer, Chartist, and Radical Party member James 
Aytoun of Kirkcaldy (1797-1881) in the first election to the 
reformed House of Commons in 1832. Aytoun's electoral efforts 
were ultimately unsuccessful. 

COPAC records three copies of the first mentioned item (BL, 
Glasgow Caledonian, and NLS); OCLC adds no further. 

OCLC records a single copy of the second mentioned item (NLS); 
COPAC adds no further. 

£ 100  

 



78) [PORTUGUESE SLAVE TRADE]. [Drop-head title:] Alvará 
para que se naõ levem negros dos pórtos do mar para terras, que naõ 
sejaõ dos Dominios Portuguezes. De 14. de Outubro de 1751. 
[Lisbon?]. [s.n.], [1751]. 

Dimensions 200 x 300 mm. Single sheet, printed on both sides. A trifle 
creased. 

A rare survival of a mid-eighteenth-century edict issued by King 
José I of Portugal forbidding traders to transport slaves from 
Portuguese seaports to colonial territories held by other nations. 

The Portuguese slave trade experienced continual growth throughout 
the latter half of the eighteenth century, in particular from West African 
colony of Luanda, from which, between the issue of this edict in 1751 
to 1760, an average of 10, 940 enslaved Africans were trafficked 
annually. 

OCLC records copies at just three locations (BL, NYPL, and UoL); 
COPAC adds one further (Senate House). 

£ 375  

 

 

 



DRINKING WATER FOR LONDON 

79) [QUEEN ANNE]. [Drop-head title:] By the Queen, a 
proclamation, For the Careful Custody and well Ordering of 
the New River brought from Chadwell and Amwell to the 
North Part of the City of London. 
London. Printed by Charles Bill, 1703. 

Dimensions 350 x 460 mm. Single leaf broadside. Black letter, 
engraved royal arms at head, and a large historiated initial. 
Several old horizontal and vertical folds, later naive paper 
repairs to verso, slight loss to upper left-hand corner. 

A royal proclamation concerning the maintenance of New 
River, an artificial waterway constructed in 613 to supply 
London with fresh drinking water taken from Chadwell 
and Amwell Springs near Ware in Hertfordshire. 

ESTC records copies at just five locations (BL, Guildhall, 
Harvard, NA, and NLS). 

ESTC T19780. 

£ 250 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  



PUBLISHING PROCLAMATIONS IN RURAL 
SCOTLAND 

80) [QUEEN VICTORIA]. [Drop-head title:] By the 
queen. A proclamation, For a General fast in Scotland. 
London. Printed by George E. Eyre and William Spottiswoode, 1847. 

Dimensions 310 x 390 mm. Single leaf broadside. Several old 
horizontal and vertical folds. Contemporary ink-stamp and 
manuscript memorandum to verso. 

[Together with:] 

- A printed letter issued by the Crown Office, to the Sheriff- 
Clerk of the County of Roxburgh, confirming the supply for 
local distribution of 40 copies of the above proclamation. 

- Two A.L.S., in the hands of the Sheriff Clerk of Jedburgh 
and Sheriff Officer of Roxburghshire respectively, 
concerning the distribution of copies of the above 
proclamation. 

An apparently unrecorded broadside announcing, by 
royal proclamation, a day of fast and humiliation to be 
held on Wednesday 24th March, 1847 in Scotland, 
imploring for 'the removal of those heavy judgments 
which our manifold sins and provocations have most 
justly deserved', a somewhat archaic reaction to the 
continuing famines in the Scottish Highlands and 
Ireland. 



The associated printed and manuscript material reveal something of the practical necessities and logistics involved in publishing and distributing 
material of this sort. The manuscript memorandum to the verso of the proclamation reads: 

'I hereby certify that upon the Twentieth day of March Eighteen hundred and forty seven years I published the within Proclamation For a General Fast in Scotland 
by affixing and leaving upon the Front of the Town Hall of Kelso and upon the door of the Parish Kirk there a just copy of the within proclamation. William, 
Sheriff Officer'. 

£ 450  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



81) [QUEEN VICTORIA]. The Queen's Visit to the Continent: The fast and favourite Steam Packet, The city of canterbury, Capt. large. - will 
leave london bridge wharf, this afternoon at 4 o'Clock, call at blackwall at half-past 4 stop at woolwich to witness Her Majesty's Embarkation 
And accompany the Royal Squadron to the nore, Returning to London Bridge the same Evening... 
[London]. E. Colyer, [1845]. 

Dimensions 160 x 120 mm. Single leaf handbill, printed on one side only, edges uncut. Fine. 

An apparently unrecorded handbill announcing the embarkation of Queen Victoria on her first journey to Germany - to see her 
husband Albert's homeland of Coburg, and visit the Prussian court in Berlin - on 9th August, 1845 aboard the paddle steamer City of 
Canterbury. 

£ 150  



82) [REGENCY BALL EPHEMERA]. [Drop-head title:] 
Mr. cleavin's ball, At Mr. nisbett's the red lion inn, in kirton, 
On Wednesday the [14th] Day of November, 1810. 
Brigg. Ball, Printer, [1810]. 

Dimensions 140 x 190 mm. Single sheet, printed on one side 
only. Laid-down, several small holes, some spotting, date 
added in manuscript. 

[Together with:] [Drop-head title:] Mr. h. cleavin's ball, At Mr. 
hill's the Swan Inn, in kirton, on Friday the 15th Day of 
November, 1811. Brigg. Ball, Printer, [1811]. Dimensions 160 x 
210 mm. Single sheet, printed on one side only. Laid-down, 
creased, some spotting. 

[And:] [Drop-head title:] Mr. H. Cleavin's Ball in the concert-
room, At Mr. Kingston's, the Red Lion Inn, in kirton, in 
lindsey, on friday, december the second, 1814. Gainsborough. H. 
Mozley, [1814]. Dimensions 160 x 220 mm. Single sheet, 
printed on one side only. Creased, small closed central hole, 
paper remnants from earlier mounting to verso. 

[And:] [Drop-head title:] Mr. cleavin's ball, in the concert-room. [s.i.]. [s.n.], [s.d.] Dimensions 90 x 60 mm. Single card ticket, printed on one side 
only. Paper remnants from earlier mounting to verso. Dated added in manuscript. 

A collection of four items of provincially published Regency and Victorian ephemera - three handbills and a ticket - relating to balls, 
organised by a Mr. H. Cleavin, at the market town of Kirton, Lincolnshire; all are unsurprisingly unrecorded given their eminently 
disposable nature. 

£ 500 



LOVE ON THE BANKS OF THE CLYDE 

83) [RIVER CLYDE]. [Drop-head title:] A new song call'd william and jane on the 
banks of clyde. 
Dublin. P. Brereton, [s.d., c. 1865]. 

Dimensions 110 x 280 mm. Single leaf broadside. Woodcut vignette to head. 
Numerous text errors. A trifle creased. 

A well-preserved broadside printing of a popular mid-nineteenth century 
six-stanza romantic ballad concerning two lovers reuniting on the banks 
of the River Clyde having long been separated. 

£ 75  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



SEAMEN SEEKING (POUNDS) SHILLINGS (AND 
PENCE) 

84) [ROYAL NAVY]. [Drop-head title:] The case of a great 
Number of seamen, belonging to His Majesty's Royal Navy, and 
of the Wives and poor Families of many of them, who are still 
in His Majesty's Service... 
[London]. [s.n.], [1718?] 

Folio. Single sheet. Docket title printed to verso. Stab-stitch 
holes and remains of binding to gutter. A trifle creased and 
browned. 

A remarkably rare survival of an early (and frustratingly 
undated) example of Parliamentary lobbying literature 
highlighting the 'considerable sums of money' owed to 
serving seamen of the Royal Navy and the widows of those 
sailors killed during the 'late war', presumably the War of 
the Spanish Succession. 

ESTC records a single copy (BL). 

ESTC T17374. 

£ 325  

 

 



LEATHER DEALERS IN A LATHER 

85) [SADDLERS]. [Drop-head title:] The case of the sadlers, Humbly 
Address'd to the Honourable the House of Commons. 
[London?]. [s.n.], [1739?] 

Single bifolium, separated into two constituent leaves. [4]pp. pp.[2-3] 
blank. Docket title to p.[4]. Later coloured pencil shelf-mark to head 
of p.[1]. Three old horizontal folds, chipping to margins. 

A remarkably rare example of commercial lobbying literature, 
issued in an attempt to influence opinion in the run up to 
debates and divisions in the House of Commons, regarding 
potential harm to curriers and leather dealers if they are 
prohibited from selling hides and skins in pieces, at a cheaper 
price, to manufacturers of saddles, and that 'in Case of such 
Restraint, the Army could not, upon any emergency, be 
supplied either so Cheap, or with such Expedition as they now 
can be.' 

ESTC records copies at two locations in the British Isles (Senate 
House and NA), and none elsewhere. 

ESTC N41257. 

£ 250  

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



TRILINGUAL SAINT BARTHLEMY EDICT 

86) [SAINT BARTHÉLEMY]. [Drop-head title:] Kongl. Maj:ts 
förordning och taxa på lösen för domar, resolutioner och öfrige til justitiarie-
embetet på ön S:t Barthelemy i Vest-Indien hörande skrifter, contracter, 
attester m. m. : gifven Stockholms slott den 2 maji 1797... 
Stockholm. Tryckt i kongl. Tryckeriet, 1797. 

Dimensions 430 x 530 mm. Single leaf broadside. Printed in three columns, 
parallel Swedish, French, and English text. Edges uncut. Several old 
horizontal and vertical folds. 

A rare trilingual eighteenth-century edict providing information on 
prices for various legal and notarial duties on the Swedish colony of 
Saint Barthélemy. 

An island in the West Indies, Saint Barthélemy was traded by the French to 
Sweden in 1784 in return for trading privileges in Gothenburg. The colony 
flourished, primarily due to the establishment of the Swedish West India 
Company, operator of the Swedish slave trade and primary source of island 
revenue. 

OCLC records copies at just five locations (California, Harvard, John Carter 
Brown, Minnesota, and NYPL). 

£ 1,250 

 



PROVIDING A SCOTTISH MILITIA 

87) [SCOTLAND, PRIVY COUNCIL]. [Drop-
head title:] A proclamation, Anent the New Levies. 
Edinburgh. Printed by the Successors of Andrew Anderson, 1693. 
 
Dimensions 370 x 300 mm. Single leaf broadside. Edges 
uncut. Horizontal tear and some loss to head - not 
touching text. 
 
The sole edition of a broadside concerning 
arrangements for recruiting a militia force of 2,975, as 
promised under an Act issued by Charles II in 1663 
entitled An Humble Tender to His Sacred Majesty of the 
Duty and Loyalty of His ancient Kingdom of Scotland for 
the protection of the nation. 
 
ESTC records copies at three locations in the British Isles 
(NAS, NLS, and Signet), and one further in North 
America (Folger). 
 
ESTC R229987, Wing S1674. 
 

£ 500  

 

 

 



88) [SCOTTISH DISSENTERS]. [Drop-head title:] The case of the 
Patrons of the Churches in Scotland, Considered with Regard to the 
Bill now depending in the Honourable House of Commons. 
[Edinburgh]. [s.n.], [1735]. 

Folio. Single bifolium. 3pp, [1]. Docket title to verso of second leaf. 
Old central horizontal fold. A trifle creased and spotted. 

A remarkably rare piece of polemical lobbying literature, issued in 
an attempt to influence opinion in the run up to debates and 
divisions in the House of Commons, against a bill concerning lay 
patronage in Scotland. 

ESTC records a single copy (NLS). 

ESTC T189475. 

£ 250  

 

 

 

 

 



SCANDAL AT WINDSOR CASTLE 

89) SHERIDAN, Richard Brinsley. Royal 
entertainment, by command, her majesty's servants 
will perform, at windsor castle on thursday january 
15th 1857...the school for scandal. 
London. Chapman & Company, 1857. 

Bifold. Dimensions 186 x 220 mm. Lace paper 
sheet, cream paper printed in black. 

A delicate lace paper concert programme for a 
performance of Sheridan's comedy of manners, 
The School for Scandal, to be held at Windsor 
Castle. Her Majesty's Servants were directed by 
Charles Keane, later mentor to a young Ellen 
Terry. 

£ 50 

 

 

 

 

  



90) [SLIP SONG].  Humming all the Trade is! 
London. Printed & sold by T. Batchelar, [s.d., c. 1817-1828]. 

Dimensions 90 x 250 mm. Single sheet, printed on one side only. Bottom edge uncut. 
Woodcut vignette to head. 

A slip song printing of a waggish ditty extracted from playwright and actor 
Thomas Knight's (d. 1820) musical farce The Turnpike Gate (1799). The sheet, 
published by T. Batchelar, a prolific printer of popular street literature, is apparently 
unrecorded, unsurprising given the cheap production common to all of Batchelar's 
efforts. 

£ 250  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



91) [SLIP SONG]. [Drop-head title:] A much admir'd love song call'd the banks of the nile. 
Dublin. P. Brereton, [s.d., c. 1867-75]. 

Dimensions 110 x 290 mm. Single sheet, printed on one side only. Woodcut vignette to head. 
Numerous text errors. A trifle creased and browned. 

A mid-nineteenth century ballad-sheet, issued by prolific Dublin-based peddler of street 
literature Peter Brereton, and, as with the majority of his output, rather crudely typeset. The 
ballad itself, a metrical atrocity, concerns an Irish soldier who, sent to war in Africa, yearns for his 
lover at home: 

'On Nancy lovely that's a thing that cant [sic] be so, 
For our Col ouel [sic] he gave order that uo [sic] woman he [sic] e [sic] can go We must forsake our own sweet hearts 
likewise our native soil 
To fight the blacks and Negroes on the Banks of tee [sic] Nile'. 

COPAC records copies at just three locations (BL, Manchester, and NLS); OCLC adds six further 
(Alberta, Delaware, Minneapolis, NLI, Texas, and Toronto). 

£ 150  

 

 

 

 



ADVERTISING FOR SLAVE TRADE EXTINCTION ON 
EARLY POSTAL STATIONARY 

92) [SOCIETY FOR THE EXTINCTION OF THE 
SLAVE TRADE]. [Society for the Extinction of the Slave Trade 
and for the Civilization of Africa, advertisement to verso of One 
Penny Mulready letter-sheet]. 

Dimensions unfolded: 220 x 200 mm; folded: 133 x 88 mm. Single 
leaf mulready letter- sheet, folded addressed to 'Mrs Clive, 
Sanderstead, Croydon, Surrey', postmarked Frome with the 306 
duplex cancellation to folded front, and further post-marks of 
Croydon and Frome dated September 1844, to folded verso. 
Some tears to folds, margins, without loss of text, remains of 
opened wax seal and old paper repairs to recto. 

The earliest of several known variants of this rare plea for 
donations for the Society for the Extinction of the Slave 
Trade, and for the Civilization of Africa, printed on the 
reverse of a 'Mulready' penny postal stationary sheet. 

First issued on 1 May 1840, in parallel with the world's first stamp - the Penny Black - these pre-paid, self-folding letter sheets featured an 
engraved design by John Thompson after William Mulready (1786-1863) and were valid for use from 6th May. Much to postal reformer 
Rowland Hill's surprise, unlike their adhesive philatelic counterpart, the Mulready covers quickly proved unpopular both with customers and 
stationers - who relied upon the sale of writing paper for letters - alike. They were superseded by the introduction of simpler postal stationary, 
with impressions akin to stamps in the top left hand corner, in 1841; Mulready sheets were subsequently withdrawn from sale during the early 
1840s. 
 
Despite their unpopularity, soon after issue the promotional opportunities provided by advertising on the verso of the Mulready letter-sheets 
were seized upon by commercial and voluntary associations alike. Insurance companies, banks, newspapers, publishers, and religious institutions 
are all known to have advertised in such a manner; many made this stationary available in quantity at a discounted rate to ensure wide circulation 
to the writing desks of the literate across Britain. 



Advertisements for The Society for the Extinction of the African Slave Trade are known to have featured on nine slightly different 
advertisements to the verso of the Mulready one- and two-penny letter-sheets; this is the earliest known, advertising that 'Shortly will be 
Published' an Abridgement of Buxton's The African Slave Trade (London, 1840), implying that these were issued in the very first year of the 
stationary's use. The fact that no fewer than four works published by John Murray are also advertised could indicate that the cost of producing 
these pre-paid advertising letter sheets was borne by the publisher. 

'A subscription of One Guinea and upwards per annum constitutes an Annual Member. A donation of Ten Guineas and upwards constitutes a Life Member 
Subscriptions and donations of a smaller amount will be thankfully received.' 

Founded by English politician Fowell Buxton (1786-1845) in June 1839 
with the aim not only of finally extinguishing the Slave Trade in Africa, 
some decades after the original abolition of the Trade in Britain, her 
colonies, and the United States, but also to 'watch over and befriend the 
interests of Africa', and form a commercial 'Company which shall cultivate 
portions of her soil'. As noted in this advertisement, which sought 
'subscriptions and donations', this included persuading the British 
Government's sending an expedition (see item number 36), led by the Royal 
Navy, to explore the Niger river, which despite the death of a full third of 
the those involved, largely to fever, did secure the signing of several treaties 
against the slave trade with tribes in modern day Nigeria. As this 
advertisement - signed by secretary, Irish clergyman and missionary John 
Trew (1792-1869) notes, further expeditions 'into the interior of Africa' 
were envisaged at 'considerable expense' to the society; however, the Society 
was acrimoniously dissolved in 1843 - the year before this letter-sheet was 
used - before any such expeditions could be repeated. 

Stanley Gibbons, Queen Victoria Vol. 1 Pt. 1, SG MA480a 

£ 2,500 [+VAT in the UK]  

 



93) [SOCIETY OF ARTS]. [Drop-head title:] Mobbing of 
distinguished persons. 
[London?]. [s.n.], [1869]. 

Dimensions 110 x 130 mm. Single sheet, printed on one side 
only. Old horizontal and vertical folds, affixed with sealing 
wax at upper right-hand corner to later paper sheet, with title 
and date in manuscript to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded printed notice issued by the 
Society of Arts bemoaning the 'vulgar habit, common 
throughout Europe of mobbing distinguished persons 
on their visits to public places', and beseeching visitors to 
their Conversazione on 1st July, 1869 to refrain from 
accosting 'Royal and distinguished person' attending the 
event so that they may 'enjoy the privilege of walking about 
unmolested, and seeing the objects of art, like any private 
person'. 

£ 50  

 

 

 

 



94) [SOCIETY OF MINES ROYAL]. [Drop-head title:] The 
Office-Keepers answer to A Scandalous Reflection on them by 
the Societies of the Mines-Royal, &c.. 
[London]. [s.n.], [1715?] 

Single sheet. Stab-stitch holes and remains of binding to gutter. 
Docket title printed to verso. Creased, browned, and 
dampstained. 

A rare survival of a handbill issued by the insurers to the 
Society of Mines Royal replying to allegations of fraudulent 
behaviour in a lately published paper entitled Reasons 
humbly offer'd by the Societies of the Mines Royal &c. 
(London, 1720?) The office-keepers here take issue with the 
'malicious' accusation that one of their deliberately underwrote a 
policy using fictitious names in regards to a shipment bound for 
the East Indies which was subsequently lost; making clear that 
the policy in question was 'made by a person since dead, and 
who was not an office-keeper, but one who acted as a broker for 
discounting notices, and did sometimes make policies' and 
furthermore 'altho' the fact charg'd on him, should be prov'd 
true, yet that can't justify the Societies of the Mines-Royal, &c. in 
villifying innocent persons on that account'. 

ESTC records copies at only two locations (BL and Senate 
House). 

£ 250 



95) [SOMERSET AUCTION]. Langford, somerset. 
To be Sold by Auction, at langford inn, on saturday, 
May 30, 1840...three freehold tenements... 
[Bristol]. Printed at the Bristol Mirror Office by John Taylor, 
[1840]. 

Dimensions 170 x 210 mm. Single leaf handbill, 
edges uncut. Very slightly creased. 

An apparently unrecorded early Victorian 
advertisement for the provincial auction sale of 
three freehold tenements within premises in 
Langford, Somerset. The building 'well supplied 
with spring water', is advertised as 'producing at very 
low Rents Fourteen Pounds a year', and the viewings 
to be conducted by 'Mr. Charles Gill, who resides at 
the adjoining House'. 

£ 75  

 

 

 

 



96) [SONGS]. Ye mariners of england... 
[s.i.]. [s.n.], [s.d., c. 1840?] 

Dimensions 200 x 250 mm. Single sheet, printed on one side only. 
Printed in two columns. Numbered at the foot '[song 219.]' Three 
small burn-marks, else clean and crisp. 

The second located copy of a nineteenth-century broadside 
featuring poet Thomas Campbell's (1777-1844) popular 
nautical ballad 'Ye Mariners of England', celebrating the 
strength of the Royal Navy: 

'The spirit of your fathers 
Shall start from every wave; 
For the deck it was their field of same, And ocean was their grave. 
Where Blake and mighty Nelson fell, Your manly hearts shall glow, 
As ye sweep through the deep, 
While the stormy tempests blow; While the battle rages loud and long, And 
the stormy tempests blow.' 

The verse was first composed in 1800 and first printed in the 
Morning Chronicle in January, 1801; the reference to the death of 
Nelson being a later insertion. 
 
OCLC records a single copy, at California; COPAC adds no 
further. 

£ 150  

 



97) [SONGS]. The return of the admiral... 
Durham. Walker, printer, [s.d., c.1850]. 

Dimensions 190 x 250 mm. Single sheet, printed on one side only. 
Printed in two columns. With two woodcut illustrations. Numbered 
at the foot '(59.)' A trifle creased. 

A rare survival of a mid-eighteenth-century broadside issued 
by Durham-based printer George Walker (1807-1888), 
featuring the plaintive ballad 'The Return of the Admiral', 
mourning the loss of gallant commander whilst at sea. 

OCLC and COPAC together record copies at two locations 
(Durham and NLS). 

£ 150  

 

 

 

 

 

 



98) [SONGS]. [A clutch of five Durham-printed 
song sheets]. 
Durham. Walker, Printer, [s.d., c. 1850s]. 

Dimensions 180 x 260 mm. Five single leaf 
broadsides. Two woodcut illustrations to head of 
each. A trifle creased and dust-soiled. 

A clutch of five scarce mid-eighteenth-
century song sheets issued by Durham-based 
printer George Walker (1807-1888), including 
'Sleep gentle lady' from composer Henry R. 
Bishop's (1786-1855) opera Clari; 'The 
maniac' by Matthew Gregory Lewis (1775-
1818); 'The woodpecker' by Thomas Moore 
(1779-1852); and 'Cheer boys, cheer' written 
by Scottish poet Charles Mackay (1814-1889) 
for Henry Russell's (1812-1900) production 
The emigrant's progress around 1855. 

[Further details for this item are available upon request]. 

£ 450  

 

 

 



99) [SONGS]. The moon is on the water...Donald's 
return to Glencoe. 
Durham. Walker, Printer, [s.d., c.1845]. 

Dimensions 190 x 260 mm. Single leaf broadside. 
Woodcut vignette to head. Printed in two columns, 
text within decorative border. A trifle creased, some 
chipping to margins. 

A rare survival of a mid-eighteenth-century 
broadside issued by Durham-based printer 
George Walker (1807- 1888), featuring the popular 
romantic ballad 'The Moon is on the Water', and 
'Donald's Return to Glencoe', a plaintive song of 
a Scotsman reunited with his love having been 
serving with the army overseas, seemingly during 
the Napoleonic Wars. 

OCLC records copies at four locations (Durham, 
Guelph, Newcastle, and Texas); COPAC adds one 
further (NLS). 

£ 100  

 

 

 



DORSET FRAMER ON THE MOVE 

100) [SPARROW, J.]. This eventful year! 1880...J. sparrow 
Takes this opportunity of sincerely thanking the discriminating 
public...and favoured him with their patronage, that he has 
secured a more suitable and prominent position... 
Weymouth. "Guardian" Steam Printing Works, [1880]. 

Dimensions 130 x 190 mm. Single leaf handbill, printed on one 
side only. A trifle spotted. 

An apparently unrecorded handbill announcing the 
relocation of picture and photograph framer J. Sparrow to 
new premises in Weymouth, Dorset. 

£ 100  

 

 

 

 

 

 



OPENING THE STRAWBERRY HILL THEATRE 

101) [STRAWBERRY HILL]. EDGCUMBE, Earl 
of. [Caption-title:] Prologue written by the earl of mount 
edgcumbe, And spoken by him at the opening of the 
Theatre, Strawberry Hill, Nov. 1800. 
[London]. [Strawberry Hill Press?], [1804?] Second printing. 

Quarto. Single bifolium, printed on first recto only. Paper 
watermarked 1804. Clean and crisp. 

The second printing of the prologue spoken by writer 
on opera Richard Edgcumbe, second Earl of Mount 
Edgcumbe (1764-1839) at the opening of the theatre at 
Strawberry Hill House in 1800. The plays staged on this 
occasion were Arthur Murphy's (1727-1805) comedy The 
Old Maid (1761) and Henry Fielding's (1707-1754) ballad-
opera The Intriguing Chambermaid (1734). The latter is 
referenced in the prologue. 

Strawberry Hill House was constructed as the summer 
residence of author and patron of the arts Horace 
Walpole (1717-1797). At his death he bequeathed the 
house to sculptor Anne Seymour Damer (1749-1828) as 
his executor and residuary legatee; she lived there from 
1797 to 1811. Damer frequented theatrical and literary 
circles and maintained Strawberry Hill as an artistic haven. 

£ 250  



102) [SURREY THEATRE]. Mrs. horn's night. This Evening tuesday, 
March 14, 1820, Under the Patronage of the Machioness of Worcester 
& Lady Caroline Lamb. Will be presented (Second Time this Season) a 
Serio-Comic Melodrama, called the president and the peasant's 
daughter... 
[London]. Lowndes, [1820]. 

Dimensions 190 x 310 mm. Dimensions 190 x 310 mm. Some evidence 
of earlier mounting to verso. 

A beautifully preserved, apparently unrecorded, playbill 
advertising a production of Thomas Dibdin's (1771-1841) 
adaptation of Schiller's Kabale und Liebe, under the patronage of 
Anglo-Irish aristocrat and novelist Lady Caroline Lamb (1785-
1828), primarily remembered for her Gothic novel Glenarvon 
(1816), and her well-known affair with Lord Byron. 

£ 375 

 

 

 

 

 



LONDON TAILORS' 
ADVERTISEMENT 

103) [TAILORS]. [An advertisement for 
London-based tailors S. K. Salaman]. 
[London]. [s.n.], [1857]. 

Dimensions 430 x 260 mm. Single sheet, 
printed on one side only. Several early 
vertical and horizontal folds. Manuscript 
title to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded advertisement 
for the 1857 range of coats available for 
purchase from tailors S. K. Salaman of 
Charing Cross Road; with the addition of 
'directions for transmitting measure in 
inches' to allow the gentleman consumer 
to supply his own body measurement for 
the manufacture of bespoke apparel. 

£ 150  

 

 

 

 



104) [TERRIERS]. [Drop-head title:] Terriers Produced in the Court 
of Chancery be the Respondent. Extracted from the Registry of 
the Lord Bishop of Lincoln. 
[London?]. [s.n.], [1768]. 

Single bifolium. 3pp, [1]. Docket title to verso of second leaf. Old 
horizontal and vertical folds. Several small holes and short tears to 
text - with some loss of sense, creased and a trifle dusty, pen-trials 
to verso. 

A rare survival of an 'appendix' providing details regarding 
terriers (A land-roll or survey of lands, containing the 
quantity of acres, tenants’ names, and such like) produced in 
the Court of Chancery on 6 May 1765 in the cause ’Attorney 
General against Cholmley’ [sic], the Cholmley being John 
Cholmeley of Easton, Lincolnshire who died early in 1768; 
the Cholmeley referred to in the amended cause to be heard 
on 21 November 1768 is his son Montague Cholmeley (bap. 
1743, d. 1843). The 'respondent' in this cause is the Attorney 
General, who was the appellant in the 1765 cause. 

ESTC records copies at just two locations in the British Isles 
(Armagh Robinson and BL), and none elsewhere. 

ESTC T208990. 

£ 150  

 



105) [THE GRAMPIAN CLUB]. [Drop-head title:] The Grampian 
Club. 
[London]. [s.n.], [1870]. 

Dimensions 130 x 200 mm. Single sheet, printed on one side only. 
Numerous old folds, a trifle creased. 

An apparently unrecorded circular issued by text publication society 
the Grampian Club (fl. 1869-1891) 'for printing rare and curious MSS., 
and original works relating to Scottish literature, history and 
antiquities' petitioning recipients to become members. A printed note 
at the foot invites on to 'please fill up form on fly-leaf', this form is no 
longer present, clearly having been torn away, presumably for submission. 

£ 50  

 

 

 

 

 

 



ONE MONTH IN DONCASTER 
THEATRE 

106) [THEATRE, DONCASTER]. [Five playbills 
advertising performances at the Doncaster 
theatre in 1827]. 
[Doncaster]. [T. Brooke and Co.], [1827]. 

Dimensions 140 x 220 mm. Five single sheets, 
printed on one side only. A trifle creased, stab-
stitch holes to gutter margins, early naive paper 
repair to verso of one playbill. 

A clutch of five - apparently unrecorded - 
playbills advertising dramatic and comedic 
productions at the Doncaster theatre in 
October of 1827, including Irish dramatist 
John O'Keefe's (1747-1833) The Young 
Quaker (1784), playwright and actor John 
Poole's (1785/6- 1872) immensely popular 
three-act farce Paul Pry (1825), and Edward 
Fitzball's (1793-1873) nautical drama The 
Flying Dutchman, or, the Phantom Ship, 
which had debuted at the Adelphi Theatre 
the year prior. 

£ 300 

 

 



THE GOTHIC AT GRANTHAM 

107) [THEATRE, GRANTHAM]. Theatre, Grantham. Tickets will be 
sold this evening by J. Lyne, Stagekeeper. On Wednesay Evening, Jan.23, 
1828, Will be Performed the celebrated Play of the Castle Spectre. 
Grantham. Ridge, 1828. 

Dimensions 138 x 226 mm. Single leaf broadside. Slight marking to edges. 

A playbill advertising Matthew 'Monk' Lewis's (1775-1818) gothic 
drama The Castle Spectre, performed at the Theatre Grantham 
established since the mid-eighteenth century. An incredibly popular 
drama, it even crossed the Atlantic and opened in New York in 1798. Set in a 
remote castle, it tells of a heroine's battle against her uncle in true gothic 
fashion. Followed by 'The Broken Sword; Or, murder will speak though it 
hath no tongue.', likely William Dimond's (1781-c. 1837) adaptation of a 
French play in which the word 'chestnut' is first used to mean an old joke. 

£ 250 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



DICKENS AND WILKIE COLLINS ON THE LONDON 
STAGE 

108) [THEATRE PLAYBILLS]. [A collection of programmes 
relating to performances at London theatres in the late nineteenth 
century]. 
[vs.]. [vs.], [1870s]. 
 
52 playbills loosely inserted into contemporary gilt-stamped green cloth 
binding (removed from an edition of The Graphic Theatrical 
Programme). All clean and crisp, save for the occasional short marginal 
tear. 
 
An extensive collection of Victorian programs advertising performances 
at London theatres, including the Olympic, Theatre Royal Haymarket, 
and the Lyceum. 
 
Highlights include: 
 
- A programme for the performance, on 17th March, 1877, at the Royal 
Aquarium Theatre, Westminster, of W. S. Gilbert's (1836-1911) three-
act dramatisation of Charles Dickens's Great Expectations (1861). Gilbert's 
adaptation first opened at the Court Theatre on 29th May, 1871 to 
mitigated success. The 1877 revival did not fair better as evinced by a 
contemporary review in The Times (23rd March, 1877): 'considering the 
exceptional difficulties with which Mr. Gilbert has had to contend – for 
Great Expectations is assuredly not a novel which would occur to the 
general reader as lending itself easily to adaptation to the stage – he has 
been, we think, more successful than many others who have ventured 
into the same field; but, as we said once on a similar occasion, though it 
might be a bold thing to declare that to make a good stage play out of 
one of Charles Dickens's novels was an impossibility, it is a task which 
has certainly not yet been accomplished.' 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
- A Royal Olympic playbill for the staging, on 1st October, 1877, of a 
four-act adaptation of The Moonstone by Wilkie Collins, 'produced 
under the personal superintendence of the Author'. The play opened 
on the 17th of September though failed to equal the immense 
success of the book and as such closed after only two months on 
17th November. As further condemnation lead actors Henry Neville 
(playing Franklin Blake) and Laura Seymour (in the role of Miss 
Clack) departed the cast before the end of the run. 
 
- A playbill issued by the Folly Theatre advertising nightly 
performances of Henry Brougham Farnie's (1836-1889) 'latest 
edition' of Robinson Crusoe. The role of the eponymous castaway was 
played, to great critical acclaim, by Lydia Thompson (1838- 1908), 
dressed in a striking white goatskin with matching cap and umbrella. 
Fellow company member Willie Edouin (1846-1908) took the role 
of Friday. Both had previously appeared an immensely successful run 
of Farnie's famous burlesque Blue Beard. 
 
- A Covent Garden Theatre Royal programme for a series of 
entertainments for Boxing Day, 1876, including an elaborate 
pantomime adaptation of Defoe's Robinson Crusoe, and 'Wonderful 
Bicycle Gymnastic Acts', performed by American- born British trick 
cyclist John Selbini (bap. 1854, d. 1932) and William Villion 
(1853-1913). The duo, known as the sole act to throw backward and 
forward somersaults on velocipedes, performed at Covent Garden 
for eight weeks, notably appearing before the Prince and Wales (later 
Edward VII). 

 
An exceptional opportunity to acquire a plethora of ephemeral material exhibiting late Victorian theatrical fashions and social 
appetites, soon to be superseded by the epochal technological innovations of the twentieth century. 
 

£ 2,500 



WITH GRIMALDI AS A CLOWN 
 
109) [THEATRE ROYAL, COVENT GARDEN]. This present 
Monday, March 21, 1814, Will be acted Shakspeare's Tragedy of hamlet, 
Prince of Denmark...To which will be added (for the 39th time) the New 
Grand Pantomime, called Harlequin & the Swans Or, The Bath of Beauty... 
[London]. E. Macleith, [1814]. 
 
Dimensions 190 x 300 mm. Single leaf broadside. Top-edge trimmed, with 
loss of text, two small marginal holes. 
 
An apparently unrecorded broadside advertising performances at the 
Theatre Royal, Covent Garden of Shakespeare's Hamlet, starring 
Charles Young (1771-1856) in the eponymous role, and Charles Farley's 
(1771-1859) popular pantomime Harlequin & the Swans featuring Joseph 
Grimaldi (1778-1837) in the role of the Clown. 
 

£ 200  

 

 

 

 

 

 



KEAN AS CARIB CHIEF 

110) [THEATRE ROYAL, DRURY LANE]. Fifth Night of the new 
Tragedy. Theatre royal, drury-lane. This Evening tuesday, May 18, 
1819, His Majesty's Servants will perform for the 5th time, a new 
tragedy, in 5 Acts, called The carib chief... 
[London]. [s.n.], [1819]. 

Dimensions 200 x 350 mm. Single leaf broadside. A trifle creased. 

An apparently unrecorded playbill advertising the fifth 
performance at the Theatre Royal, Drury Lane of a five-act 
melodrama, the Carib Chief. The play debuted on 13th May, and 
ran for ten performances, with Edmund Kean (1787-1833) in the 
lead as 'Omreah, the Carib Chief, native prince of the southern 
district of Dominica'. The author, Horace Twiss (1787-1849) was 
the son of Francis Kemble (1759-1822), sister to acclaimed actress 
Sarah Siddons (1755-1831); his uncle, Stephen Kemble (1758-
1822), managed Drury Lane at this time; and his cousin Henry 
Kemble (1789-1836) spoke the prologue and appeared in the play as 
Trefusis, an English general. 

£ 250 

 

 

 



MONK LEWIS' WITH COOKE'S HORSES 

111) [THEATRE ROYAL, Drury Lane] LEWIS, 
M.G. 'Monk'. Theatre royal, drury lane. This Evening, 
Thursday, May 19, 1831. Their Majesties' Servants will 
act (for the 182nd time) Weber's Opera of Der 
Frieschutz...To conclude with the grand romantic melo-
drama, in Two Acts, called Timour the tartar. In which 
Mr Cooke's Magnificant Stud of Horses will appear. 
[London]. J. Tabby, [1831]. 

Single bifolium. 2pp. A trifle creased to extremities, 
some marking to gutter, split at head. 

The highlight of this double-page playbill is the 
detailed 'order of scenery' included for the popular 
Regency hippodrama Timour the Tartar, by 
Matthew Gregory 'Monk' Lewis' (1775-1818), 
Gothic novelist and dramatist. 

Timour, which debuted at the Royal Opera House, 
Covent Garden, in late April or early May 1811, is 
believed to be the first play expressly written to feature 
horses. This performance featured horses from Cooke's 
Circus (which appeared in several different 
performances at the Theatre Royal in May, 1831), and 
their involvement in three scenes is explicitly detailed 
here. 

£ 375 



MALTESE MILITARY MUMMERS 

112) [THEATRE ROYAL, MALTA]. Theatre Royal, Malta. On 
Wednesday the 4th February. The Officers of the Garrison 
and other Amateurs, assisted by Miss Lewis, will perform the 
Comedy of my wife's husband... 
[Valetta]. [s.n.], [s.d.] 

Dimensions 210 x 310 mm. Single leaf broadside, edges 
uncut. several horizontal folds, lightly creased, manuscript 
title to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded late Victorian playbill 
advertising an evening's entertainment, starring 
members of the British armed forces, held at the lavish 
Theatre Royal in Malta's capital, Valetta. The venue was 
constructed in 1866 after designs by Edward Middleton 
Barry (1830-1880), the architect of Covent Garden Theatre. 
A mere six years after completion, the building's interior was 
ravaged by fire forcing closure; performances would not 
resume until restoration works concluded in 1877. The 
theatre was destroyed during Luftwaffe bombings in 1942. 
The ruins today serve as an open-air performing arts venue. 

£ 450 

 

 



THE DEVIL'S AUCTION 

113) [THEATRE, SAN FERNANDO]. Teatro de s. fernando. 
Estraordinaria funcion para el Jueves 10 de Marzo de 1864. 31 de 
abono. A beneficio de los ninos del Asilo de Mendicidad de S. 
Fernando...ultima representacion de la aplaudida comedia de magia 
en tres actos y un prologo, titulada la almoneda del diablo... 
[s.l.]. Imp. de las Novedas, [1864]. 

Dimensions 250 x 400 mm. Single leaf broadside. Numerous early 
vertical and horizontal folds. A trifle creased. 

An apparently unrecorded broadside advertising an evening's 
entertainment at the San Fernando theatre, Seville, for the 
benefit of the children of the local asylum for the poor; the 
main event being a production of Rafael María Liern y 
Cerach's (1832-1897) immensely popular three-act comedy La 
Almoneda del Diablo ('The Devil's Auction'), after which 
followed a selection of musical diversions, including the 
performance of the 'La Batalla de Inkerman', a song 
commemorating the events of the Crimean War a decade 
earlier. 

£ 125 

 

 



BOOK CLUB PATRONAGE 

114) [THEATRE, WAKEFIELD]. Theatre, wakefield. By desire and 
under the patronage of The Gentleman's Book Club. On friday 
evening,November 9th, 1827, Will be performed Sheridan's much-
admired Comedy of the rivals; or, a trip to bath... 
Wakefield. Hurst, Printer, [1827]. 

Dimensions 140 x 220 mm. Single leaf broadside. A trifle shaved at 
foot, stab-stitch holes to one margin. 

An apparently unrecorded playbill advertising a performance of 
Richard Brinsley Sheridan's (1751-1816) perennially popular 
comedy The Rivals 'by the desire' of the Gentleman's Book Club 
of Wakefield, West Yorkshire. 

The Rivals premiered at Covent Garden on 17th January, 1775. It was 
universally vilified for its length, bawdiness, and the poor performance 
of actor John Lee (1725-1781) in the role of Sir Lucius O'Trigger. 
Sheridan withdrew the play immediately and over the course of ten 
days rewrote it extensively. The play reopened on 28th January (with a 
more capable actor in the role of the comic Irishman) to significant 
acclaim, and has remained a standard of English theatre ever since. 

£ 250 

 

 



115) [THEATRE, WOLVERHAMPTON]. Theatre, Wolverhampton.---On 
Friday Evening, February 4th, 1825, Will be performed, for the first time in this 
Theatre, Rowley's popular Comedy, newly adapted for representation, entitled, A 
Woman Never Vext! or, the widow of cornhill... 
Wolverhampton. Smart, Printer, [1825]. 

Dimensions 220 x 420 mm. Single leaf broadside. A trifle creased, top-edge ragged, 
stab-stitch holes to one margin. 

An apparently unrecorded playbill advertising an evening's entertainment at 
the Wolverhampton theatre on 4th February, 1825, including a performance 
of actor and playwright William Rocaaribwley's (1585?-1626) didactic 
romance A Woman Never Vexed, to be followed by 'the highly celebrated 
comic Pantomime' Harlequin Gulliver; or, the Flying Island, an elaborate 
production which had debuted at Covent Garden during the 1817 season, 
loosely based upon Swift's satirical masterpiece and featuring extravagant 
set pieces including 'the appearance of the flying island' and 'a view of the 
court yard and royal palace in Lilliput'. 

£ 250 

 

 

 

 



116) [TOWN HALL, BRIDGNORTH]. By 
Permission of the Worshipful the bailiffs. Town 
hall, bridgnorth. Mr. thorpe, ...respectively intimates 
that it is his intention to deliver his Comic 
Lectures...Amongst the pieces introduced on this 
occasion, will be - The Rev. Dr. Disney's admired 
Address on Negro Slavery, and his Appeal to Free-
born Britons... 
[Bridgnorth]. Gitton, Printer, [1824]. 

Dimensions 180 x 230 mm. Single sheet, printed on 
one side only. A trifle creased and marked, loss to 
one margin. 

An apparently unrecorded provincially published 
playbill advertising an evening's entertainment at 
Bridgnorth town hall in 1824, notably including a 
recitation of Church of England clergyman Samuel 
Disney's (1738-1786) abolitionist poem 'Epilogue to 
The Padlock', first printed in the Gentleman's 
Magazine for October 1787. 

£ 200 

 

 

 



117) [TRAFALGAR]. [A commemorative card headed 'Victory off Trafalgar']. 
[s.i.]. [s.n.], [s.d., 1843?] 

Dimensions 230 x 90 mm. Brown card with embossed ornamental border, white, gilt-edged, card onlay decorated with a depiction of Nelson’s 
final flag semaphore signal. Manuscript inscription to verso: 'Presented to the Naval Committee at the Trafalgar Hotel, with Mr. P. Scott's best 
compliments. Norwich. Oct. 21st, 1843'. 

A Victorian commemorative card celebrating the victory of the Royal Navy at Trafalgar on 21st October, 1805, featuring a stylised 
representation of Nelson’s famous final flag semaphore signal: 'England expects every man will do his duty', which originally 
adorned the title page of the second volume of Joseph Allen's Battles of the British Navy (London, 1842). 

£ 250 [+VAT in the UK] 



118) [TRAVELLING COMPANY OF ACTORS]. For three nights 
only A Company of comedians on their way to a Situation, 
purpose to give a Dramatic Performance, humbly trusting to the 
approbation of a generous Public...On Monday Evening, the 
Tragedy of Douglass...After which, the Laughable Farce of the 
village lawywer... 
Newcastle. W. Fordyce, Printer, [s.d., c. 1820s]. 

Dimensions 150 x 230 mm. Single leaf broadside, edges uncut. A 
trifle creased and browned. 

An apparently unrecorded late Georgian playbill advertising 
three evenings of entertainment provided by a travelling 
troupe of actors in or around Newcastle, including a 
performance of Church of Scotland minister John Home's 
(1722-1808) drama in blank verse, Douglas. The play, first 
performed in Edinburgh on 14th December 1756, found 
overwhelming approval with the general public despite having 
been rejected in London by actor and theatre manager David 
Garrick over concerns of taste. Not all found fault however, 
Scottish philosopher David Hume said of Home; 'you possess the 
true theatric genius of Shakespeare and Otway, refined from the 
unhappy barbarism of the one, and the licentiousness of the 
other'. 

£ 250 

 

 



ANTI-BURKEAN REFORM SOCIETY 

119) [UNIVERSAL SOCIETY OF THE FRIENDS OF THE 
PEOPLE]. [Drop-head title:] Universal Society of the Friends of the People. 
[London?]. [s.n.], [1792?] 

8vo. 4pp. Disbound. Single bifolium, separated into two leaves. Lightly 
spotted. Short tear head of second leaf. 

A remarkably rare survival of an outline of the aims and regulations of 
the Universal Society of the Friends of the People, an organisation 
established on 11th April, 1792 by a group of opposition Whig 
politicians who feared that their party was being influenced too much 
by Edmund Burke's alarmed reaction to the French Revolution abroad 
and the rise of radicalism at home. The Society, wholly populated by 
aristocrats, aimed to encourage lower and middle-class demands for 
parliamentary reform. 

The text is similar to Holborn Society, of the Friends of the People; instituted 22d 
November, 1792, for the purpose of political investigation (London, 1792). 

ESTC records copies at only two locations in the British Isles (BL and NA), 
and one further location in North America (Brown). 

ESTC T50494.  

£ 250 

 



120) [W. CARDINAL & COMPANY]. Notice of 
removal. Levant Carpet Warehouse, 108 & 109, 
High Holborn, London. W. C. November 7, 1864... 
[London]. [s.n.], [1864]. 

Dimensions 200 x 260 mm. Single leaf handbill. 
Several early vertical and horizontal folds. A trifle 
creased, manuscript title to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded circular announcing 
the change of premises of W. Cardinal & Co., 
London-based carpet supplier. 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 

 

 



121) [WILLIAM BROWN & CO.]. [Drop-head title:] 
Anti-corrosion paint, manufactured by William Brown & 
Co., Glasgow. 
[Glasgow]. [s.n.], [s.d., c.1850]. 

Dimensions 200 x 260 mm. Single sheet, printed on one 
side only. Old horizontal folds. A trifle creased, 
manuscript title to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded handbill advertising an 
anti-corrosion paint manufactured by Glaswegian oil 
and colour merchant William Brown of Kilmardinny 
(1792-1884) 'especially adapted for farm, or outside 
work...greatly superior to every other paint for iron- 
work...especially for iron ships and steam vessels and 
steam boilers'. Brown inherited the company from his 
father in 1813. A competent chemist, he extended the 
range of products on offer and the business prospered. 
Poor speculations on railway stock resulting in great 
financial loss led Brown to cease trading in 1858. He 
remained solvent however, partly due to the government 
compensation received from the closure of the family's 
plantation in the West-Indies following the abolition of 
slavery. 

£ 100  

 

 



A TURNING PROFIT 

122) [WINDMILL]. To be let, and entered upon at lady-day, 
(O.S.) 1821, a capital Wind-Mill At Congham... 
Lynn [i.e. King's Lynn, Norfolk]. Wm. Turner, [1821]. 

Dimensions 200 x 250 mm. Single sheet, printed on one 
side only, edges uncut. A trifle creased. 

An apparently unrecorded handbill advertising the 
letting of a windmill, and attendant outbuildings, in 
the civil parish of Congham, Norfolk. The smock mill 
at Congham employed two pairs of French burr stones 
and a flour dressing machine. A horse mill was also being 
operated on the premises in 1819. The building was first 
recorded on William Faden's map of Norfolk for 1797 
and appears to have remained in operation until 1880 
when it was advertised for sale by auction. 

£ 150 

 

 

 

  



THE DECLINE OF THE WORCESTER WOOL TRADE 

123) [WOOLLEN GOODS INDUSTRY]. Reasons humbly offered to 
shew the true cause of the decay of the Worcester trade. 
[London?]. [s.n.], [1740?] 

Single bifolium. 3pp, [1]. Docket title to verso of second leaf. A trifle 
creased. 

An early example of commercial Parliamentary lobbying literature, 
published in small numbers for distribution to Members of 
Parliament in order to influence opinion in the run up to debates 
and divisions, highlighting, in eleven clear points, the commercial 
situation for the wool trade in Worcester, lamenting the failures of 
the Worcester Clothiers Company, then appealing to Parliament for 
financial assistance. It is made clear that rival clothiers in 
Gloucestershire, Somerset, and Wiltshire have remained profitable and 
sought to export their wares abroad, particularly to Turkey, at which the 
Worcester trade has failed. 

ESTC records a single copy in North America (Harvard), and none 
elsewhere. 

ESTC N63563. 

£ 325  

 



A CLEAN-CUT CONTRAPTION 

124) [WORTH, Samuel]. Worth's newly invented knife cleaning machine. 
[London]. [s.n.], [s.d., c.1855]. 

Dimensions 240 x 390 mm. Single leaf broadside. Numerous early 
vertical and horizontal folds. manuscript title to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded mid-nineteenth-century advertisement 
for Samuel Leake Worth's newly patented knife cleaning 
machine, priced at £3.3s. The apparatus was exhibited in the British 
section of the Paris Universal Exhibition in 1855. 

£ 125  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



THORNHILL PROPERTY SALES 

125) [YORKSHIRE AUCTION]. To be Sold. In the following 
Lotts and Subject to such Conditions as will be Produced at the 
House of Joseph Lodge near the Church in Thornhill, on Monday 
the 9th of November 1778. between the Hours of four and six in 
the afternoon of the same day. 
[s.i., Dewsbury?]. [s.n., Mr Sykes?], [1778]. 

Dimensions 165 x 160mm. Single leaf handbill. Fore- and gutter 
margin edges uncut. Creased, with some marginal tearing, marking 
and early manuscript notes to verso. 

An apparently unrecorded handbill for a three-lot auction for 
land and occupying buildings in Thornhill, near Dewsbury, 
in the West Riding of Yorkshire in 1778, then in the 
possession of Thomas Bingley. 

This notice of the sale, to be conducted 'at the House of Joseph 
Lodge near the Church in Thornhill', does not mention the name 
of the auctioneer - but a note to the foot directs interested parties 
to 'enquire of Mr. Sykes in Dewsbury'. 

We could not locate any other eighteenth-century printed sale 
notices for Thornhill, however ESTC T216988 is a similar format, 
also referring to Sykes of Dewsbury, advertising a sale in Halifax. 

Not in ESTC. 

£ 200  



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Antiquates Ltd was established by Tom Lintern-Mole in 2007; we travel far and wide to 
buy, sell, and advise on rare books and manuscripts. 
 
Concentrating on hand-press printing and early modern manuscripts, we pride ourselves 
on offering a varied selection of antiquarian works on a diverse range of subjects, 
leaning towards the interesting, the important, and the unusual. 
 
We have a countryside bookshop in Wareham; we also regularly issue catalogues - do 
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We also offer a valuation service (for either insurance or probate purposes), as well as 
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